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Mr. Bill Thompson September 3, 2002
Desert Petroleum

P.O. Box 1601

Oxnard, California 93032

(805) 644-6784 FAX (805) 654-0720

Dear Mr. Thompson:

The following report documents the third quarter 2002 sampling at DP793, 4035 Park Blvd,,
Oakland, California.,

1.0 SITE LOCATION AND NUMBERS

Former Desert Petroleum #793 is a non-active service station (USTs and associated piping removed
June 23, 1994), located on the northwest corner of the intersection of Park Boulevard and Hampetl
Street at 4035 Park Blvd., Oakland, California (Figure 1). The site is located in projected section
32; T1S; R3W. MDB&M at an approximate elevation of 210 feet above mean sea level (Figure 2).

Fast Bay Mumeipal Unlity District - Sewer Discharge Permit #50435501
Alameda County Local Oversite STID 1248

San Francisco Bay Regional Board {Region 2) Case # $1-0170
Facility/Leak Site [D# T0O600100158

2.0 SITE INVESTIGATION/REMEDIATION CHRONGLOGY

November 30, 1989 Alameda County Health Department (Mr. Aria Levi} notified Desart
Petroleum that pasoline was trickling into a sewer on Brighton Avenue
through a crack in the bottom of the sewer access. Desert Petroleum's area
manager sent to stie to reconstruct and audit tank inventories and sales
records. The audit indicated overazes on all tanks.

December 1, 1980 Desert Petroleum contacted the station tenant, Mr. Jasun Gopad, and advised

’ him to test the fuel tanks and associated piping.

December 5, 1985 The retail fueling facility was closed.

December 6, 1989 Mu. Gopad had the underground storage tanks tested.  The test tesults were
moonclusive,

December 7, 1989 All fuel was removed from the underground storage tanks. The product lines
were tested by Walton Engineering.  The regular leaded and super unleaded
Hnes passed.  The regular unleaded line failed A 172 inch hole in the 2 inch
unleaded supply line was located beneath the eastern pump istand.  An
ulirasound investigalion was conducied to determine the location of the
onsite sewer line. An onsite soil gas survey was conducted and indicated
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December 8, 1989

December 11, 1989

December 12, 1989

December 13, 1989

December 15, 1989

July 24, 1990
August 21, 1990

December 1990
September 8, 1993

June 23, 1994
August 14, 1995

August 16, 1995
August 31, 1995

contamination associated with the pump islands and the sewer line on the
western edge of the property.

Desert Petroleum submited Unauthorized Release Report, dnlling permits
for site assessment obtained from Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District, Zone 7, Underground Service Alert was notified.
Onsite drilling/sampling and well instaliation initiated. Sample borings RS-
1, RS-2, RS-3, RS-5 and RS-4. Groundwater monitoring wells installed into
borings RS-1, RS-5, and RS-6. Vapor extraction well installed into boring
RS-2.

Encroachment permit secured from the City of Qakland for assessment work
in Brighton Avenue, Sample boring RS-4 drilled and sampled just east of
the sewer access in Brighton Avenue to the 10 foot depth.

The area northeast of the sewer access was excavated with a backhoe.
(Gasoline appeared to be seeping from the backfill around the sewer line. A
water supply line was inadvertently broke (USA markings incorrectly
marked the location of this line). A vacuum truck was used to pump out the
water/product from the excavation. Approximately 7,200 gallons of
water/gasoline was manifested and sent to H & H Shipyard for treatment and
disposal. The water line was repaired, perforated 4 inch PVC pipe was
placed vertically into the excavation and the excavation backfilled with pea
gravel from approximately the 8 foot depth to subgrade, well RS-7. A
portable vapor extraction unit connected to the sewer and RS-7 (operated
during daylight hours).

RSI S.A.V.E. vapor extraction system installed and connected to onsite wells
RS-1, RS-2, RS-5 and RS-6. Operated continuous for one week, then during
daylight hours thereafter due to noise disturbance of neighbors. Length of
vapor extraction and amounts of hydrocarbons removed not documented.
Soil boring/sampling investigation near the sewer lateral in residential
backyard 1227 Hampel Avenue. '

Soil boring/sampling investigations near the sewer lateral in residential
backyards 4006 Brighton Avenue and 4010/4012 Brighton Avenue.
Comimence quarterly groundwater monitoring,

Levine - Fricke, conduct soil boring/sampling investigation at residences
4003 Park Blvd. and 4006 Brighton Avenue. Construct monitor well at 4003
Park Blvd for property owner of 4003 Park Blvd (not a part of 4035 Park
Blvd. site assessment/investigation).

Removal of all USTs and associated piping from 4035 Park Blvd,
Over-excavate UST and dispenser areas at 4035 Park Blvd, 1700 cubic yards
of non-hazardous soil transported to and disposed at Forward Landfill,
Stockton, California. Installed excavation well R3 (6 inch slotted PVC to 15
feet below surface) south of building, backfill excavation to 5 1/2 feet below
surface with 1/4 inch pea gravel. Excavation removed monitor well RS-1,
Excavate and removed hydraulic hoists from station building.

Exploratory excavation at waste oil UST area, north of building and are west
of building to 17 feet below surface. Installed excavation wells R1 in west
excavation and R2 in north excavation,
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September 5, 1995
May 2, 1996

January 17, 1997
August 12, 1999
October 7, 1999

January 24, 2000
May 4, 2000

February 15, 2001

July 19, 2001

March 21, 2002
August 6, 2002

Drill/sample and installed replacement weil for RS-1 (MW-1).

Soil Probe Survey and soil sample borings along sewer route from 4035 Park
Blvd. through back yards, to Brighton Aveneu. Temporary casing set in
hand augered borings BH-1, BH-2, BH-3, BH-4 and BH-5. Conducted slug
tests on BH-1, BH-2, BH-3 and BH-5. Not enough water entry into BH4 to
conduct test. The following hydraulic conductivities (k) were calculated;
BH-1 = 0.15 ft/day, BH-2 = 2.9 ft/day, BH-3 = 0.11 ft/day, and BI-5 = 4.8
fi/day.

Soil Probe Survey Brighton Avenue

Installed receptor trench, Brighton Avenue. 148 cubic yards non hazardous
gasoline coniaminated soil transported and disposed of at Vacaville Landfill,
Vacaville, California. Installed wells RS-8, RS-9 and RS-10.

Pumped 19,451 gallons of gasoline contaminated groundwater from receptor
trench, stored in above ground 22,000 gallon Baker tank.

Obtained sewer discharge permit from East Bay Municipal Utility District,
started discharge of water stored in Baker tank to city sewer.

Started weekly purgeing of receptor trench well T1 (4 hours once per week).
Discharged purged water through water carbon and then to sewer.

Set submersible pump in RS-5 to pump continuous, continued once a week
purgeing of receptor well T1 (46,121 gallons removed from receptor trench
well).

Cease pumping of RS-5 and weekly purgeing of T1; 62,511 gallons removed
from T1 and 78,919 gallons removed from RS-5 (total 141,430 gallons of
gasoline contaminated groundwater treated and disposed to sewer).

Resumed pumping at RS-5,

246,849 gallons of gasoline contaminated groundwater pumped, treated and
disposed to sewer.

3.0 LOCAL GEOLOGY

3.1 Geomorphology

The site is located on the western slope of the Berkeley Hills. The Berkeley Hills are a northwest-
southeast trending range within the Coastal Range Province of California. Erosion of the Coastal
Ranges has filled the valleys within and bordering the Coastal Range with sequences of gravels,
silts, sands, and clays.
3.2 Stratigraphy

Station Property
The native soi] from surface to 13 feet below ground surface (BGS) consists of dark brown silty

clay. The dark brown clay is underlain by light brown stiff clay that includes subrounded to-
rounded metavolcanic gravel. This clay extends to approximately 23 feet BGS at the northwest
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corner of the site. A fine to medium sand, clayey sand, and silty sand underlies the gravel and
clay, see Figure 7.

Backyard Sewer Lateral Route

Assessments performed along the sewer lateral as it leaves the site and routes through the
residential area towards Brighton Avenue show the subsurface to consist of fill from a couple of
inches thick to two feet thick. Beneath the fill is a sequence of clay formations that vary from light
brown to dark gray to approximately the 6 foot depth. Silty clay then extends to approximately the
14-foot depth. Beneath the silty clay is sand with occasional gravel. This sand is 11 feet thick at
RS5 and is underlain by silty clay, see Figure 7.

Brighton Avenue

Construction of the receptor trench along the eastern curb area of Brighton Avenue revealed two
separate sequences of lithology. North of the storm drain catch basin the sequence consists of; clay
to the four foot depth, silty clay to the seven foot depth, fine silty sand 1o the 9 foot depth, medium
sand to the 10 foot depth, silty caly to the 11 % foot depth, gravel to the 12 foot depth underlain by
clay to the 16 foot depth. South of the storm catch basin is a sequence of silty clays and clays to
depth, see Figure 6.

Figure 8 is a cross sectional view from the Station to downgradient well RS-9 at Brighton Avenue.
Figure 6 and Figure 8 show a sandier sequence of sediments north of the storm water catch basin at
Brighton Avenue, indicating a facies change or a fault remnant striking east/west near the storm
drain catch basin,

4.0 COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Groundwater samples were collected on August 6, 2002. Samples were analyzed for Total
Petroluem Hydrocabons as gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes and Methyl tert-
Butal Alcohol using EPA method 82608, see Table 1. Figure 3 shows the positions of the
groundwater monttoring wells, the receptor trench and previous sample locations.

4.1 Depth to Water Measurements

On August 6, 2002 depth to water was measured at each well using a product/water interface probe.
Measurements are referenced to the surveyed elevation at the top of casing at each well. Table 1
shows the elevation of groundwater with respect to mean sea level for all wells through August 6,
2002.
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5.0 RESULTS OF QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
5.1 Groundwater Gradient and Flow Direction

Figure 4 shows the groundwater elevation gradients and flow direction that were derived from the
depth to water measurements of the monitor wells on August 6, 2002, prior to purging the wells for
sampling, see Table 1 and Appendix A. On February 15, 2001 submersible pumnp was placed into
onsite well RS-5 to try and capture contaminated groundwater beneath the site and adjoining
propertics. The pump rate was set at approximately 2 gpm, The pump was removed from RS-5 on
July 19, 2001. After evaluation of the effects the pumping had on remediating the site the pump
was placed back into RS-5 on March 21, 2002. As shown on groundwater elevation chart
generated for each well, pumping from RSS lowered the water levels in RS-8 and RS-10, see
Appendix B. Table 1 shows the groundwater elevations for the wells during the assessment of this
site.

The current flow direction is northwest to west. The hydraulic gradient averages 0.084 feet/linear
foot downgradient of RS-10 to the receptor trench well T1, see Figure 4. The present flow
direction and hydraulic gradient are consistent with previous determinations by WEGE. Ailso
evident on Figure 4 is the cone of influence out to RS8, generating at RS5 as pumping from this
well has resumed. For reference areas that have been documented to contain contaminated soils
(TPHg > 10 mg/Kg) have been shaded yellow.

3.2 Results of Certified Analysis of Groundwater Samples

The results of the certified analyses of groundwater samples collected on August 6, 2002 are shown
in Table 1.

TPH-G concentrations in water samples from the eight monitor wells, the receptor trench well and
three recovery wells ranged from 28000 ug/L at trench well T1, to below laboratory lower detection
limits of 50 ug/L in wells MW1, RS2, RS5, RS10, R1 and R3 respectively.

Benzene concentrations ranged from a maximum of 5500 ug/L in T1 to below the laboratory lower
detection limits (0.5 ug/L) at wells MW1, RS2, RS5, RS6, RS10, R1 and R3, see Appendix C -
I.aboratory Report.

Analysis results for Oxygenant Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MtBE)} was below the laboratory lower
detection limit in wells MW1, RS2, RS5, RS7, RS10, R1, R2, and R3. The wells located within or
near Brighton Street, RS9 and the trench well T1, contained 3.1 and 32 ug/L. MtBE respectively
and onsite well RS6 contained 3 ug/L MtBE. RS9 and T1 may indicate that the M{BE source(s)
maybe the cars parked along Brighton Street. During the September 16, 1998 all Fuel Oxygenants;
MTBE, Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE), tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) and
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) were confirmed with EPA Method 8260. These analytes were below
laboratory lower detection limits.

. Free .Phase Floating Product was discovered in well RS8, 0.04 feet in thickness, yellow in color.
Since all product storage and dispensing systems have been removed from the site (June 1994), it is
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thought that the product found in RSS8, is residual from the November 1989 release and
groundwater pumping at RS-5 is retrieving this residual product.

Figure 5 (May 7, 2002) shows the lateral distribution of the hydrocarbon plume with benzene
distinction in groundwater during pumping from RS-3.

TPHg - Figure 5
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, gasoline range has a laboratory lower detection limit (LLDBL) of 50

ug/L, was detected in wells R2, RS6, RS7, RS8 (floating product), RS9, and T ranging from a low
of 130 ug/L at RS6 to a high of 28000 ug/L at T1 and floating product at RSS.

Benzene - Figure 5
Benzene has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG (California Public Heaith Goal) for

Benzene is | ug/L. Benzene was detected in wells R2, RS7, RS8 (floating product), RS89 and T1
ranging from a low of 29 ug/L at RS9 to a high of 5500 ug/L at T1 and floating product at RSS.

Toluene
Toluene has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG for toluene is 150 ug/L. Toluene was

detected in wells R2, RS7, RS8 (floating product), RS9, RS10 and T1, ranging from a low of 0.7
ug/L at well RS10 to a high of 240 ug/L at well T1 and floating product at well RS8.

Ethylbenzene
Ethylbenzene has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG for Ethylbenzene is 300 ug/L.

Ethylbenzene was detected in wells R2, RS7, RS8 (floating product), RS9 and T1, ranging from a
low of 2.3 ug/L at well RS9 to a high of 1300 ug L at well T1 and floating product at RSS.

Xylenes
Xylenes have a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG for Xylenes is 1800 ug/L. Xylenes

were detected in wells R2, RS7, RS8 (floating product), RS9, RS10 and T1, ranging from a low of
1.6 ug/L at well R10 to a high of 2600 ug/L at well T1 and floating product at RSS.

MtBE
MIBE has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended PHG for MTBE is 13 ug/l.. MtBE was detected

in wells RS6, RS9 and T1, ranging from a low of 3 ug/L at well RS6 to a high of 32 ug/L at well
T1, see Table I and Appendix C - Laboratory Report.
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Appendix D contains charts developed for wells MW1, RS2, RS5, RS6, RS7, RS8, RS9, RS10 and
trench well T1 showing TPHg & Benzene concentration with time, with the exception of RS8 and
T1 all wells display a reduction in concentrations with time for both TPHg and Benzene through
May 7, 2002 sampling.

6.0 WEEKLY PURGING OF RECEPTOR TRENCH

Commencing on May 4, 2000, weekly pumping of the receptor trench has been performed for
approximately 4 hours per week, see Table 3. During purging the depth to water within the trench
is lowered an average of one feet. Immediately after purging ceases, the water level in the trench
recovers to its original depth. Weekly purging of the receptor trench was suspended on July 19,
2001 at the request of Desert Petroleum. 62,511 gallons of contaminated groundwater had been
removed from the trench, processed through two, in series, activated carbon water scrubs and
discharged to the sanitary sewer, see Table 2.

7.0 PUMPING ON-SITE WELL RS-5

On February 15, 2001 a submersible pump with a pump bypass was placed into RS-5. The pump
rate was adjusted to 1.5 gpm and allowed to continuously pump from RS-5 for one week. 3223
gallons were pumped from RS-5 through the two in series water carbon units and discharged to the
sewer. On February 22, 2001 the pump was inspected and showed a slimy growth covering the
pump and discharge line that was below the water level. The pump was cleaned and placed back
into RS-5 and continued to discharge from RS-5 through the water carbon units to sewer until July
19, 2001. On July 19, 2001 Desert Petroleum requested suspension of further pumping at the site.
The pump was removed and the site secured. From February 15 through July 19, 2001, 78,919
gallons of gasoline contaminated groundwater was recovered from RS-5 and treated through carbon
before being discharged to the sewer. Pumping from RS5 was resumed on March 21, 2002. As of
August 6,2002 183,722 gallons of groundwater have been pumped from RS5 and treated through
two in series water carbon units prior to being discharge to sanitary sewer, see Table 2.

The pumping from RS-5 lowered the groundwater at this well by at least 15 feet, when compared to
the previous water measurements. This created a cone of influence out to offsite wells RS-8 and
RS-10, see Chart - Appendix B. Recirculating the pumped groundwater, before it leaves the well
(RS-5) has increased the dissolved oxygen in RS-5 from 0.7 mg/L (August 26, 1999) to 3.1 mg/L
{(March 8, 2001). This should aid in the biodegradation of the hydrocarbon plume, see Table 4.

8.0 BIODEGRADATION OF HYDROCARBONS

Durning the December 18, 2001 sampling of wells, field measurements were obtained to determine
the availability of electron receptors to aid in the natural attenuation of the hydrocarbon plume.
Along with pH, temperature and electrical conductivity, dissolved oxygen, nitrate, sulfate and
ferrous iron were also measured. Water samples were obtained after the wells were purged and
allowed to recovery and analyzed in the filed using a Hach DR/2000 Spectrophotometer. The
following methods were used:
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-

Dissolved Oxygen, high range (0 to 13 mg/L O,) - Method 8166 for water and wastewater.
Nitrate, high range (0 to 30 mg/L NO;) - Method 8039 for water, wastewater and seawater.
Sulfate, (0 to 70 mg/L SQ,) - Method 8051 for water and wastewater.

Ferrous Iron, (0 to 3.00 mg/L Fe,) - Method 8146 for water, wastewater and secawater.

Table 4 represents the results of electron acceptor field analysis obtained December 18, 2001
compared to results obtained August 26, 1999,

8.1 Dissolved Oxygen

Readings for dissolved oxygen obtained on August 26, 1999, prior to pumping the receptor trench
and RS5, indicated two areas of oxygen depletion (<1 mg/L), the entire north half of the site (4035
Park Avenue) at wells RS2, RS5, RS6, R1 and R2 and the area excavated for the receptor trench
along the eastern curb of Brighton Avenue, well RS-7 and T1. Readings obtained during the
December 18, 2001 monitoring round show that dissolved oxygen has increased substantially and
even exceeds 5 mg/L in the over-excavated area on site. The lowest Dissolved Oxygen level
encountered is associated with well RS5 at 1.4 mg/L., compared to 0.7 mg/L at RS5 in August
1999. All other dissolved oxygen measurements were at 2.5 mg/L or greater, see Table 4.

8.2 Sulfate

Comparing sulfate measurements obtained in August 1999 to the December 2001 measurements,
the sulfate bas been depleted at the receptor trench and beneath Brighton Avenue, but is being
replenished at well location RSS.

8.3 Nitrate

Comparing nitrate measurements obtained in August 1999 to the December 2001 measurements,
the nitrate is being replenished all along the petroleum plume area.

8.4 Ferrous Iron

The measurements obtained in August 1999 compared to the December 2001 measurements,
indicate that ferrous iron is oxidized, as the site becomes more aerobic.

9.0 SUMMARY

Since the installation and weekly purging of the receptor trench (T1) the TPHg concentrations in
down gradient wells RS-7 and RS-9 have decreased, see Table 1 with charts RS-7. The weekly
purging of the receptor trench was limited to a maximum daily discharge of 5 gpm, thus removing
approximately 1200 to 2000 gallons per week. Although this does lower the water level in the
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trench, after pumping has ceased the water level rebounds to it original depth allowing for the
gradient migration of TPHg contaminated groundwater to continue.

Pumping from RS-5 has shown to create a cone of influence off-site downgradient out to RS-8 and
RS-10. Pumping has increased the dissolved oxygen in RS-5 and hydrocarbon concentrations have
declined in R1, R3, RS-5, and RS-10. 0.04 feet of floating product (yellow gasoline) discovered
during the August 6, 2002 sampling round could indicate that the pumping at RS-5 is capturing
residual free phase product in that area.

The lowest hydrocarbon concentrations were observed while the weekly pumping of the trench
well and the continuous pumping of RSS was occurring, May 31, 2001. The most recent sampling,
August 6, 2002 shows a continue decrease in hydrocarbons upgradient, at the site, but an increase
in hydrocarbon concentrations associated with the receptor trench at Brighton Avenue excavation
well T1 and well RS8. The most down gradient well, RS9 contains low levels of gasoline range
hydrocarbons; 380 ug/L TPHg, 29 ug/L Benzene, 1.2 ug/L Toluene, 2.3 ug/L Ethylbenzene, 2.9
ug/L Xylenes and 3.1 ug/L MtBE, indicating a barrier for lateral migration along Brighton Avenue,

Previous sampling, September 2, 1999, showed that aerobic bacteria (hydrocarbon degraders) exist
in the groundwater associated with the hydrocarbon plume. A workplan to augment the
groundwater with oxygen (air sparging) and nutrients (phosphate and ammonium sulfate} dated
August 29, 2000 was presented with the August 29, 2000, Third Quarter 2000 report.  This
workplan along with the May 31, 2001 conditions were discussed during a meeting at Alameda
County Health that involved Mr. Thompson, Desert Petroleum, Mr. Seery, Alameda County Health
and Mr. Converse, Western Geo-Engineers on November 13, 2001. The meeting concluded that
nutrient augmentation was not necessary at this time, but enhanced dissolved oxygen was needed.
Due to neighborhood concerns, i.e. residential homes and apartments, air sparging and/or using a
mechanical delivery device would create to much noise and a more passive oxygen delivery system
was warranted, 1.e. hydrogen peroxide or Oxygen Release Compound (ORC). An amended
workplan was presented in Appendix G of the 4" Quarater 2001 report, dated January 7, 2002 and
suggested that ORC would be the most beneficial means of enhancing dissolved oxygen in the
groundwater plume. Western Geo-Engineers then requested Regenisis Inc. to perform a basic
model using ORC to determine how to apply and the amount needed. The Regenisis model
indicated that a one-time application (would last approximately one year) of approximately 9,690
pounds of ORC would be needed, at a cost of $77,520.00 for materials, which does not include
installation costs. Upon receipt of the Regenisis model, WEGE projected how much hydrogen
peroxide would be necessary to increase the dissolved oxygen in the plume from 2 mg/L to 8 mg/L..
This simple model indicated that 18 gallons of 35% solution hydrogen peroxide would be necessary
per application, at a cost of $1,160.00 per monthly application or $13,920.00 for one year.

Further communications from Mr. Scott Seery with Mr. Converse occurred during the week of
February 25 - March 1, 2002. Mr. Seery suggested another meeting to discuss remediation options
prior to approving the amended workplan presented with the J anuary 7, 2002 report. In a phone
conversation between Mr. Converse and Mr. Seery on August 12, 2002, Mr Seery requested that
the peroxide treatment not be performed until further review of the site by Alameda County Health.
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10.0 LIMITATIONS

This report is based upon the following:

The observations of field personnel.

The results of laboratory analyses performed by a state certified laboratory.

Referenced documents.

Our understanding of the regulations of the State of California, Alameda County and the

City of Oakland.

Changes in groundwater conditions can occur due to variations in rainfall, temperature,

local and regional water use, and local construction practices.

F. In addition, variations in the soil and groundwater conditions could exist beyond the pomts
explored 1n this investigation.

vowe

m

State Certified Laboratory analytical results are included in this report. This laboratory follows
EPA and State of California approved procedures; however, WEGE is not responsible for errors in
these laboratory results. Western Geo-Engineers is a corporation under California Registered
Geologist #3037 and/or Contractors License #513857. The services performed by Western Geo-
Engineers have been conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily
exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar conditions in the State of
California and the Oakland area. Our work and/or supervision of remediation and/or abatement
operations, active or preliminary, at this site is in no way meant to imply that we are owners or
operators of this site. Known or suspected contamination of soil and/or groundwater must be
reported to the appropriate agencies in a timely manner. No other warranty, expressed or implied,
1s made.

Sincerely,
%&(

George Converse
Geologist

Ca. Reg Geologlst #3037

cc: Mr. Scott O. Seery, Alameda County Health (510) 567-6783
Mr. Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Dept.
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #7393

4035 PARK BOULEVARD. OAXLAND. CALIFORNIA

(All concentrations in parts per billien [ug-L. ppb])
{AMSL. = Above mean sea level)

ID# |DATE WELL DEPTK TO|GROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL- |XYLENES |MTBE
SAMPLED |CasING GROUND |WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |WATER |ELEVATION

(FEET AMSL| (FEET} |(FEET aMSL| {UG-L) | (UGL) | (UG~L) | (UG-L) | (UG/L} | (UG~L}
{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC MEALTH GOAL) (1) {150) (300} | (1850} (13)
R5-1 12/14-89] 228.15 2425 203.9 13000 2600 2700 200 1200
RS-1 12,30 15000 3500 330 170 760
RS-1 2,91 €900 910 200 39 540
RS-1 6791 1600 56 180 12 26
RS-1 991 4100 730 7% 5.1 24
RS-1 1251 3300 950 160 71 190
RS-1 11,9-92] 228 15 1705 211.1 1700 730 3 6 16 14
RS-1 4-,7,94] 228.15 13 215.15 860 Y 1z i€ 110
RS-1 619,941 228.15 12.37 | 214 78 1400 150 1z 52 57
RS-1 9.17/94] 228.15 16.33 | 211.82 310 30 1.8 2.8 3.9
RS-1 3,/12,95] 228.15 4.66 223.49 ND ND WD KD ND

DESTROYED BY OVER-EXCAVATION OF UST-DISPENSER AREAS { 81495

REPLACED WITH MW-1 9.5/95.
MR-1 10,4/95 229 .5 1z.38] 217.12 ND ND NI ND ND
MW= 1 12/21/95 229.5 13.40 216 1 . 50 ¢ 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
M- 1 03,/27,96 229 5 5.53{ 223.97 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 2 € 50
MW—1 06/11/96 22595 9. 02] 220.48 < 50 < 0.5 ¢ 0.5 < 0.5 < 2 < 50
MW= 1 03,0456 2295 11.84] 217.66 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 2 T 5
MWe- 1 12/11/96 2295 12.98] 216.52 < 50 < 0.5 0.3 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5
M- L 2/21,97 2295 9 50 220 < 50 0.5 0.9 < 0.5 < 1 T
MWL 528,97 2295 11.18] 218 .32 < 50 3 3 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5]"
MR- 1 9,2,97 229.5 13.00 2165 < 50 5 ¢ 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 0. 5|*
M= L 11,2497 229.5 14.12] 215.38 < 50 5 ¢ 0.5 < 0.5 1 < 0.5]*
M- L 2,/25/98 229.5 €. 41| 223 09 ¢ 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 ¢ 0.5 < 1 < 9,5|*
M- 1 7/8/38 2295 7 28| 222 22 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 « 0.5 < 1 < 1]*
MW—1 9,16/38 229.5 10.96| 218.54 < 50 < 0.5 © 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 1f*
MW=L 11,24/38 229.5 12.24] 217 26 52 2.3 5 2 0.5 5.4 11]*
M1 2/23,39 229.5 7.14] 22236 ¢ 50 < 0.5 5 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5
Mi—1 5,5,/99 229.5 7_00 2225 < 50 2 <0.5 < 0.5 1 8
MW—1*** | 8,/26,99 229.5 11.41] 218.09 <50 4.1 0.5 < 0.5 1 <1
M—1 11,10/99 229.5 13.27] 216.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < 1 <0.5
Mi—1 279,00 229 .5 13.76] 215.74 <50 0.5 0.5 0.5 < 1 0.5
M- 1 £,30-00 229 .5 10.63] =218.87 <50 0.5 0.5 < 0.5 L 1] V< 0.5
Mr—1 8.-8,00 229 .5 11.77] 217.73 62 1 2 < 0.5 2] < 6.5
Mi—1 11,1600 229 5 13.33] 216.17 <50 0.5 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5
M- 1 378,01 2255 12.30 217.2 <5G 0.5 (0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < Q.5|wev
M1 5,31.,/01 229 .5 11.88] 217.62 <50 <0.% 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 %
MW= 1 12,1801 229 .5 13.74] 215.76 <50 <0.5 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 L 0.5 %%
Mw—1 219,702 229 5 14.42] 215.08 <50 0.5 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5]***~
M1 57,02 229 .5 10.78] 218.72 <50 <05 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 ¢ g G|wmxx
MW—1 8./6,02 229 & 12.70 21E6.8 <50 <0.5 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5|*"wx
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATAORY RESULTS FRCM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #7943

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OQAKLAND. CALIFORNIA

{All concentrations in parts per billion {ug-L. ppbl)
{AMSL = Above mean sea level)
ID#  |DATE WELL DEPTH T GROUND TPH-G |BENZEME {TOLUENE [ETHYL- |XYLENES |MTEE
SAMPLED {CASING GROUND (WATER BENZENE

ELEVATICHN ]WATER ELEVATION

(FEET AMSTL} (FEET) {FEET AMSL| (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) {UG-L) {UG-L) (UGL)
(CALTFORNMIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) l [1]) (150) (300) [(1800) {13)
RS-2 12-14-89 227.39
RS-2 £/19-94 227.39 10.89 216 .50
RS-2 3712,95 227 .39 5.26 222 .13 ND ND ND HD ND
RS-2 10-4-85 227.39 15,05 212 34 MD) HDY D ND D)
RS-2 12-21-85 227 .3% 5.95 217 .44 < 50 £ 0.5 < 0.5 <« 9.5 « 0.5 < 0.8
RS-2 03-27/96 227.39 €.281 221.11 ¢ 50 £ 0.5 ¢ 0.5 { 0.5 L 2 < &0
RE-2 06-11-896 227 .39 g.00 21% .35 < 50 1.2 2.5 « 0.5 <2 L1y
RS-2 09-04-56 227.359 3.89 217 .50 i 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 0.5 4 2 L]
RS-Z 12,1336 227.33 8.36] 213 .01 D) < 0.5 < 9.5 < 8.5 i 6
BS-3 2721757 227.28 £.3¢6 228.43 L 53 2 8.8 £ 0.2 -1 0.5 1 LT
RS-2 5/28/87 227 .39 10.02 217.37 < 30 3 3 < 0.5 1 [ERUN-T
RS-2 92,57 227.39 11.48) 215.93 < =0 < D.5 <« D5 <-0.5 <1 < 0. 5]~
RE-2 i1-24,57 227 .39 10.43] 216.%86 L 50 £ 0.5 1 £ 0.9 3 < 0.5
RS~-2 o 25,88 227 .35 3.57{ 223.82 < 3% £ 8.5 < L.5 < 0.5 < 3 LR
R3-2 78,98 227 .2¢ &.82 218.5¢% ¢ o 2 9.5 < L. : 0% 1 Y
RE-2 3.-16-98 227.39 i0.s80 216 .78 < 50 <« O.5 < 0.5 0.5 < 3 < 1T
R5-2 11-24-98 227 .39 13.27 214.12 140, 2.8 1% 2.6 3.3 153”
RSE-2 2-2379% 227.3% 4.08] 223,33 + 59 T 9.5 < 6.5 < 0.5 [ £ 0.5
RE-2 545,785 227.3% 7.7 2i3 .63 ¢ 53 0.7 < §.° < 3,5 £ 3 g
DE-2%w% 825799 227 .32 11.42 215,97 2049 15 23 1.7 22 35"
RE-2 1110799 227 .38 15.94 211 4% < 80 0= 1.5 <0 5 < 23 0.5
R5-2 2800 227. 3% 8.51 218 48 < 30 0.5 0.5 0.5 L 0.5
RS-2 E/30-00 227 .33 9.75 217 .60 SZ 2 0.5 <05 L3 0.5
REZ-2 5,3.,00 227.33 18,73 21% . T8 53 5.2 5.5 8.5 . 6.5
R5-2 111607 227.28 10,39 217.80 SR 1] «0.5 0.5 0.5 < 1 0.5
PS-2 800 227.3% £.62 220 37 < B0 0.5 <D 5 0.5 ) <D SYwwwx
kS-2 543101 227 .39] 10.08 217 30U < 50 (0. 5] <05 0.5 <0.3 <0 Dy
R3-2 12,1801 Z27.33 8.95 220.40 50U 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 9. olEEwr
RE-2 271902 427 .22 £.08 213 21 159 8.3 0.5 <0 .5 0.5 ST Rl
BE-2 §r7-02 227 39 & 27 21§ 12 1 50 0.5 «0.5 0.5 0.3 REAINY Rl
RE-2 BB/ 227.39 11 2% 218 .01 c B <0.5 0.5 0> 05 RS U] Rl

S
—




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM. INC. SITE #793
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(All concentraticns in parts per billiion [ugsL. ppb})
(AMSL. = Above mean sea level)
ID# |DATE WELL DEFPTH TQIGROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUENE {ETHYL- ]XYLENES [MTEBE
SAMPLED [CASING GROUND  |WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATION

{ FEET AMSL](FEET) (FEET AMSL| (UG-L) [UG-L} (UG~L) (UG-L) (UG-L) {UG-L}
(CALTFORMIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL} {1} [150) [300) (1800) {13)
RE5-5 12,1489 227 .61 25.97 201.64 57000 31090 436G0 670 3400
R5-5 2/91 227.61 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-5 691 227.61 FLOATING PRODUCT,
RS-5 991 227 .61 FLOATING PRODUCT
RE-5 12-91 227 .61 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS~-5 119,92 227 .61 20.73 205 .88 50600 650 4800 1100 15000
RS-5 4-7,94 227 .61 13.16 2039 45 27900 5000 8700 550 28010
RS-5 6-19/54 227.61 1a.11 209.5 20600 2100 53040 470 2500
RS-5 917,94 227.61 19.63 207 .45 3300 230 340 ilg 700
RS-5 3,12/55 227.6) 14.54 213.07 53000 §400 2000 12000 14900
£E5-5 18,4725 227 .61 17.53 21%.928 1E£400 420] ~ 2ipen 320 1800
ES-h 12-21-95 227 .81 17.47 210.14 48400 3500 s200 1 840 4800 56
RS-5 03,2796 227.61 13.51 213.1 SBGDO 430D 18000 1700 11000 ¢ 3000
RS5-% 06,1196 227.861 14.25 213.36 EE0D0 6300 20000 21090 12000 ¢ 3000
RE3-5 85704796 2E27.63 1e.3 211.311; 31008 2160 11468 11908 6800 409
RE-S 1212088 227,51 1t 8g] 211,73 2000 2000 21000 1809 2200 £70
RS-5 221,37 227 . F£1 13.7¢] 212.85lshH 100000 20040 22000 1700 7300 0.5
R5-5 52887 227 61 15,771 2311.84 52000 2500 13000 21007 10000 <. 53
RS5-5 3,287 227.61 17.471  210.14 38000 2200 9400 1344 5800 0.5
nE-5 11,3487 427.62 1. &5 202,93 45052 4000 16800 1300 ST700 sO. 59t
RE-E 27257027 227.61 ig.53 217.08 léannn 2709 31200 5300 28000 U]
RE-5 7/8-%8 227 .61 13 75 213 RE 45000 2800 12000 2000 B50D <101~
RE-~-S 516,88 227 .61 15 . 8O 211.31 45000 1400 7500 176D 8600 4 ot
RS-5 11/24,98 227 .61 16.64 210.97 39000 5300 15308 2300 13000 <10
RE-5 272399 227 E1 12 2£] 21%.zS 13580 1200 12000 25C3 4800 251
L3-5 545,99 227 . £1 12 78 214 83 78000 20890 10000 2000 15000 240
RS-_Sw»~ £-26-99 227 61] 16,06 £11.355 35000 B70 4000 1300 B30D <1p™
E3-5 11/10.7%9 227 . E1 17.54) 210.07 40000 1000 5600 1800 Bio0 0.5
R3-5 27900 227 . €1 16,31 2il . 3 35000 1400 6360 2790 1i0Gd <G5
RE.-% £.-20-00 227 . £1 1% 1% 212.4¢ 270400 810 52900 2260 5100 L
RS.. 5 §-8-08 227 61 16 10| 233 .51 14000 330 540 1400 65040 0.5
RS-5 1118700 227 .81 17 . 38 210.23 23000 430 2300 1100 4800 LT
R5-3 3/8-,01 227.81 27 .7z 139 .83 11000 361 280 i40 3500 EI Rl
R3-5 531,03 227 .61 22,548 204 .85 7358 25 il 36 470 L8] Rl
RE-% 121801 227 €3 15 .61 Sil 12000 610 1200 100 1500 L1 el
nE-3 2-19-02 227 81 14 80 2132 81 22000 4640 1700 680 4000 [8°] olalald
RS- 57702 227.61 31. 7% 185.84 Jub 150 10 15 67 S 2y rrt
®3-5 §-/6702 227.81 31 .77 i95.84 < 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 LLNS=] Salaiohs




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM. INC. SITE #7%3

4035 PARK BOULEVARD. OAXKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(All concentrations in parts per billicn [ugsL, ppblj
) [AMST. = Above mean sea level)
I1D# DATE WELL DEPTH TO{GROUND TPH-G |BENZENE [TOLUENE |ETHYL- |[XYLENES |MTBE
SAMPLED [CASING GROUND  |WATER BENZENE
ELEVATIOM |WATER ELEVATION
(FEET AMSL (FEET) |(FEET AMSL! (UG/L) | (UG/L) | (UG/L) | (UG/L) | (UL} | (UG/L)
[ CALIFORNIA PURLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1) (150) (300} [1800) {13)
RS-6 121439 227.22 22.52 204.7 11000 1400 1700 169 860
RS~6 2-91 227.22 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-6 6,91 227.23 | | 95000 4200 4200 650 3700
RS-6 9,91 227,22 FLOATING FRODUCT
RS-6 12791 227 .22 64000 3700 2300 730 4100
RE-6 119,92 227 .22 19.43 Z07.79 15000 1600 710 500 1600
RS- 477754 227,22 14.42 212.8 16000 1200 1300 290 1100
RS-§ 6,,19.,94 227.22 14.45 212.77 23000 13C0 2200 590 2200
R3-86 91794 227.22 19.52 207.7 24000 630 790 250 1100
RS-6 312,95 227.22 8.90 218.32 3200 450 13 82 230
RE-§ 10495 227.22 17.78 209 .44 3700 170 250 38 290
RS-6 1242195 227.22 14.98 212.24 3100 120 30 16 150 58
RS-6 03,2796 227.22 10.00 217 .22 £900 180 440 79 3690 < 300
RS-6 061186 227 .22 12.00 215.22 7400 220 150 30 10¢ <1900
RS-6 09,4796 227 .22 15.00 212 .22 1400 68 2.6 7.7 9.2 14
RE~6 12/11/96 227 .22 12.36 214 .86 1800 39 16 10 18 « 0.5
RS-6 221797 227 .22 10.00 217.22 2100 71 85 25 40 < 0. 5]*
RS-6 5/28,97 227 .22 13 .56 213.66 1700 34 12 11 16 < 0. 5"
RS—E 92,47 227 .22 16 .35 210.87 $40 34 71 9 35 < 0.5]=
RS-6 11-24-97 237 .22 15.72 211.5 4%0 9 [ i 7 < 0.51™
RS-6 2,25/38 247.22 &, 26 220,96 1400 22 47 5 52 L]
RS—_E** 78,98 227.22 11.41 215.81 1500 83 9 84 2 [ 1] A
RS-& 730,98 227.22 <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <1
RE-6 9/16/98 227 .22 13.42 213.8 840 23 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1E*
RS—& 11/24/98 227 .22 15.91 211.31 3400 5.3 <05 0.5 14 <0.5
RS-6 2/23/99 227 .22 7.00 220.22 1¢o0 3.4 3.2 1.6 7.3 <0.5
RE-6 55,99 227.22 10.29 215.93 1100 50 10 80 15 2
RE-g*** 8-26/59 237,22 13.72 213.5 690 44 2.5 30 31 [
RS-§ 1110759 227.22 12 80 213.32 1800 2 2 0n.s 15 r Q5
RS-6 29,00 227.22 12.77 214.45 410 3 3 4 7 < 0.5
R3-6 573000 2T .22 12.%65% 214,53 B8 0 7 2 5 & < 0.5
nE-£ S840 237 .22 14.72 oiz2. & £E0 2 2 z & < 0.5
HRE-6 1116704 227 .22 15 28 211.94 AED I 2 I 5 < 1.5
RE-6 3801 227.22 10.10 217.12 2200 0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 () Rirrxx
RSE-6 5/31-/01 227.22 12.56 214 .26 630 <0.5 «<D.5 0.5 <D.5 [5=3 Rl
RS-6 1271801 227 .22 i0.88 216. 34 56 0.53 0.8 <0.% 0.56 L) Rl
R5-5 2.713/02 227.22 11.08 215.14 S0 <. 5 [0 C.& <95 <O Gpwemy
ARS8 847,02 227 .22 12.31 214 .91 240 = <. 5 0.5 <. 5 M S wwEw
HS-% B/5,02 227 .22 1423 212.%9 130 0.5 .5 <0.5 {il. 5 K Rl




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATICNS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATACRY EESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEIM,
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

INC. SITE #793

(A1l concentrations in parts per billion [ug-L. ppbl)
(AMSL = Above mean sea level)
IDe DATE WELL DEPTH TQGROLWND TPH-G (BENZENE |TOLUEME |ETHYL- JXYLENES [MTBE
SAMPLED |CASING GROUND {WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION [WATER ELEVATION

(FEET AMSL{(FEET) }(FEET AMSL| (UG-L) | (UG/L) | (UG-L} | 1UG-L) {UG~L) (UG-L)
{CALIFPORMIA PUBLIC HE;-ALTH GOAL ) (1) {150} (300} {1800} {13)
RS-7 12-14/85% 195.499
R5-7 7790 i95.99 5600000 24000} 210000 50000 740G00
R5-7 2/91 185 99 FLOATING PRODUCT
RE-7 [ 195 99 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-7 9,91 195.93 FLOATING PRODUCT,
RS-7 1291 195.93 270000 11000 22000 2000 13000
R5-7 11-53-9% 195.589 4.62 1391.37 81000 12000 16000 1900 13000
RS-7 41,7754 195.99 4,03 181,96 74000 16000 16000 1400 85040
RSE-7 6-19-94 195.99 4.07 1%1.9z2 83000 22000 19000 1500 55090
RS-7 9-17-94 195.99% 4.05 191.94 270000 13000 15000 2100 1100
RS~7 31285 155.99 3.721 192.27 35000 5100 560 6300 3600
RS-7 10,495 155 99 4.03 191 %¢ 96000 14000 14000 1300 70060
R5~7 12,21/95 195 9% 3.95 192.04 70000 3300 1z000 860 5600 210
RS-7 03,277,986 195.99 3.80 192.19 £4000 39500 14000 1100 8300 < 3000
RS-7 0611596 195.99 3.75 192.2 65000 12000 17000 1600 5700 <5000
RS-7 09-04.-96 155 .99 3.39 192 20008 4900 2100 670 4400 100
RS-7 121196 1585. 99 3.78{ 192.21 17000 4400 7500 570 4600 180
RS-7 27217537 135.3%8% 3.82F 13217 $2282 31000 470090 3eog 23009 2. 53
RS-7? 52897 198 539 3.82 153 .17 2a0a0 lze0n 8200 2000 11000 <0 5kx
RS-7 9,297 195_53 3.961 182 .03 28000 6100 280D ] 85D 380D <50
R3-7 11724597 195,99 3.78 192,23 13000 4300 5300 E00 2900 LSVI) ol
RE-7 272598 195,99 3.70 19z2.29 134004 4300 71090 114040 5800 <D.51*
RE-7** 720795 138,99 3.7¢ i22. .22 $5046¢C 10060 34909 prpsfihe] 8000 LAY M
ns-7 7-30/38 185 g3 72000 12000 23100 2000 Sion
RS-7 916598 195,59 3.83 i32 16 S50p0 £500 1610 <2 _5 500 %1 N
RS-7 112493 19% .59 3.77 162 .22 isz0gon 2100 il00 500 2100 £0.5
RE-7 2/E3085 135,99 3.7¢1 182 . 2% 53404 65640 35406 124640 7608 <14
ES-7 5-5.0% 12% 33 3.88 1923.13 £75T02 7400 480C 1300 7400 4t
RBE-Fwxw 8-26-59 125 939 4.1¢ 151 .82 150028 3400 g1 50 §70 <5
RS-7 11-10-59 185,99 4.12 191.87 10000 2900 170 630 1200 0.5
RS-7 2,900 195.99 3.%8 192 .01 9400 1400 120 480 600 <0.3
RS-7 53000 185.4938 4.04 i91.95 g200 3300 190 430 540 <0.5
RE-7 8500 19%,29 4.9¢ 121.93 i1con 232¢ 150 423 520 0.8
RE-7 11 -16/,00 195 .99 4.04 181 8% 5400 1500 A0 240 200 0.5
K5-7 2,801 195, 589 3.94 1%Z .05 izopo 330D 25D 4E0D 85D 17 f***~
R5-7 5431701 152 .99 4.01 i91.93% 10000 1900 i20 320 520 L 5L Reuhdh
RS-V 12-18-C1 155 .53 4. .81 191.18 PR 45¢ 23 Z 122 ] i
23-7 239,02 125 482 S 102 .02 20020 2500 360 5740 1399 1Y s
-7 5702 195 Re 3 97 192.02 G300 1400 120 360 7RO 3} Ralhalialal
RS-7 88,02 135.55 2.08 193] 5% B300 1300 71 251 280 CLOp*>>>™>

- 1
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABADRATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESERT PETROLEUM. INC. SITE &#79%3

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, CAKLAND, CALIFCRNIA

{All concentrations in parts per billion [ug~sL, ppb]}
(AM3L = Above mean sea level)
ID& DATE WELL DEPTH TO{GROUND TPH-G [BENZENE {TCLUENE [ETHYL- |[XYLENES |MTBE
SAMPLED |CASING GROUND  |WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION JWATER ELEVATION

(FEET AMSY (FEET) (FEET AMSL| (UG~L) [UG~L) (UG-L) [UG-L)} (UG~L) {UG-L)
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC }'E'EALTH GOAL ) {1) {150} {300) [1800) [13)
RS-8 12,1488
RS-8 05/04/96
RS~§ 12/11/96
RS-E 2-21-87
RE-§ 5 28,87
RS-§ $.,2.-97
RE-8 11724797
RS-8§ 272598
RS-§ 7/8/98
RS-8 $,16-98
RS-8 11,2453
RS-8 2/23,93
RS-8 5,593
RS-§7** | 372699, 214 £7 725 207 .42 140000 24000 35900 1290 24000 75
RE-§ 111039 214.67 B.&9 205 9% 1500090 21000 25000 3000 14000 0.5
RE-8 29,00 214.87 7.23 207 .44 1300¢ 1900 3200 270 2300 <0.5
RS5~-8 63000 214.67 3.99 210 .68 6400 570 870 1510 770 0.5
R5-8 B-600 214 .67 7.52 207.1% 1904000 24000 40000 2304 3500 <0.5
RS-8 1171600 214.67 §.14 208 .53 110060 140900 21008 21040 9600 {20
R3--8 /801 214 67 3.40 205 .27 10000 740 840 220 390 <2
RS-8 5-31-01 214.67 6,83 207.84 730 11 29 4.2 31 <5
RS-§ 121801 214.67 7.14 207.53 4500 230 370 77 750 0.5
RS-& 27158702 2:4.67 7.5 20538 7E0 32 21 5.1 45 20,5
RS-§ BT 02 214 €7 7.83 20€. 85 2404040 1500 ] 18040 830 2796 | <10
RS-8 Br6.-D2 214.67 13.46] 201.21 D_04 feat floating product
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED AMALYTICAL LABADRATAJURY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM,
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

INC. SITE #793

{21l ccncentraticns in paris per billion [ug~L. ppbkl}

(AMSL = Above mean sea level}
1D# DATE WELL DEPTH TO|GROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TQLUENE [ETHYL- |XYLENES |{MTBE
SAMPLED |[CASTNG GROUND |WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATION

[FEET AMSI](FEET) (FEET AMSL| (UG-L) [UG-L} (UG~L) {UGT) {UG/L) fUG~L)
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) {1} (150) (300) (1500) [13)
R5-9 12-14-89
RS-g*** 109-04/9%
RS-9*** 113-11-9%
RS_9*w™ 2-21-97
RE_gwx¥ 528,97
RS_g*>* 472797
RS-9*** 111, 24/97
RS-g=xx* 2/25/98
RE-_Gr*n 7/8-98
RS-g*wx 9/16/98
RE-9**=% 111,24.-58
RS-G*** 2/23./9%
RS—-g** ¥ 5,539
RS-grxx 8/26-95 1385 €3 7.45] 188.17 L7002 35043 1200 360 1650 180D
RS~-9 11,1099 195 .63 7.91 187.72 2800 520 €2 4€ 130 <0.5
RS-9 2,900 195 .63 6,09 189 .54 3400 650 74 64 130 <0.5
RS-9 63000 195 .63 £.771 188 .86 3000 600 73 74 120 <0.5
RE-9 8/6-00 1%5.63 7.32 188 31 4900 500 430 160 530 <0.5
RS2 11-16-09 165.63 6.33 189.3 3000 350 220 90 220 <0.5
RS9 38201 195 .63 4.53 190.7 <50 3.4 0.5 <0 5 <0.5 <0.5
R5-9 531701 195.63 4.01 191 .62 510 96 [ 6.2 9.1 5.5
RS-29 12-18-01 195.63 4.81 19C.82 210 11 1.8 3.9 7.6 <0.5
RS9 219,02 195.63 4.59 190 .64 <50 <0.8 <0 5 <0 5 0.5 <0.5
RS-9 S5/1/08 195.63 6.08 18% .55 130 7.9 0.5 1.2 0.5 Q.67
RS-9 86,02 185.63 £.53 188.7 380 29 1.2 2.3 2.9 3.1

ok ok ok
2
"W W
LR X
oW A

ok W ok



TABLE 1 .
GROUNDWATER ELEVATICNS ARD CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATACURY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM. IHC. SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, CAKLAND. CALIFORNIA

(All concentrations in parts psr biliion [ug/L. ppbl}
(AMSL = Above mean sea level)

ID¥ DATE WELL DEPTH GROUND TOH-G |BENZENE |TCLUENE {ETHYL- XYLEWES [MTBE
SAMPLED |CASING GROUND [WATER BENZENE
FLEVATION |WATER ELEVATION
(FEET AMSI{(FEET) |[(FEET AMSL} (UG/L) (UG/L) | (UG/L) | (UG/L} | (UG-L) (UG/L}
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL} (1) (150) (300} (1800) {13}

RS-10 12-14-89
RS-10**"{03-04/5€
RS-10**"|12,11-36
RE-10%**| 2,21/97
RS—-10***| 5/28-397
RS-10**~ 9-/2-97
RS-10***|11-24/37
RS—10***| 2-25/98
RS-10%** 7-8/98
RS~10***l 9-16-98
RS-10***|11.,24/38
RS-10***| 2,/23-93
R3-10%** 5-5-939

R3-10%**] B8-26-99 208.46 3.76 204.7 5100 160 340 130 1000 3z|™
RE-10 11,1083 208.4¢ 3,831 204.63 500 7 2 2 4 <0.5
RS-10 2-%-00 208 .46 0.31 208.15 108 4 3 1 & 0.5
RS-10 6/30,00 208 .46 2.22 206.24 £40 ] 2 4 2 <0.5
RS-10 8/8/00 208.46 2. 46 206 460 2 2 2 7 0.5
RE-10 11716700 208 .46 2.4¢6 206 360 1 1 2 <1 <0.5
RE-10 3-8-01 208. 46 2.82 205 .64 53 ¢G.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 [EI=1 Rl
RS-10 5-31/01 208 .46 4.93 203.53 210 <0.5 0.5 1.5 5 L] Rl
RS-10 12,1801 208.46 2.10] 206 .36 <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q. Symvr
RS-10 2/,19-02 208, 46 2.29] 206.17 <5C <05 0.5 «0.% 0.5 <0, 5™
RS-10 5,702 208.46 2.92 205.54 50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 [TE=1 Sl
RS~10 8/6/02 208 .46 4.11 204 .35 <50 0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.6 [TV Rl
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(A1l concentraticns in parts per billion [ug-L, ppb})
[AMSL, = Above mean sea level)
D# DATE WELL DEFTH TC{GROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL- . [XYLENES [MTBE
SAMFLED |CASING GROUND |WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION {WATER ELEVATION
[FEET AMSI|{FEET) (FEET AMSL| (UG-L) {UG-L) {UGAL} (UG/L) (UG-L) (UG-L)
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1) (150} [300) {1800) (13)
R1 12/14-89
Rl 0870496 227 .69 15.00] 212 .69 1300 1100 3 29 < 10 <30
R1 12/11/96 227 .69 10.304 217.38 <50 0.5 < 6.5 < 0.5 <1 4
Rl 221797 227 .69 11.88] 215.81 2500 670 9 3 13 0.5
R1 528,97 227 .69 14.03] 213 .65 24000 4300 36 2000 370 0.5
R1 9/2,97 227.69 i4 98] 212 71 4400 320 5 340 72 20
R1 11,2497 227 .69 14 06] 213.63 igo 39 1 18 10 <0.5
31 2,25-3¢8 227 65 2.53 e 7 12908 400 g iz 150 0.5
Rl i 77398 227 . £S5 11.23% 216 33 68 14 < 0.5 < 0.5 <1 <1
Rl 3-16/38 227.69] 13.30F 214.39 16009 3400 92 £ 0.5 410 <1~
R1 1172458 227 63 10.72 216.87 340 13 1.6 35 5.7 0.5
RL 2-23/89 227 .69 §.34] 218.35 14 16 0.6 3.5 1.2 <0.5
R1 5,5,59 227 .69 11.30 216.39 1300 230 3 159 1 15
Rl 8/26-99 227 .69 13.97 213.7?2 5500 630 <0.5 1300 <1 <1
Rl 111099 227 .69 13.73 2313.96 480 12 4 22 g <0.5
R1 279,00 227.69 13.1¢6 214.59 <50 8 0.5 1 <1 <0.5
R1 6-30-00 227 .65 13.42 214.27 2600 350 35 1900 220 <0.5
R1 8-8-00 227.69 14.25 213.44 10000 910 76 2100 380 <0.5
R1 3-8/01 227 .69 13.72] 213.37 30 0.5 <D.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5)=~
R1 3-/8/01 227.69 13.723) 213,37 <50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 0. 5fx=**
R1 5,31,01 227 .69 .77 211.92 3300 400 lé 470 67 L8] Ralilaled
R1 12-18-01 227.69 $.50] 217,78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 0.5 0. 5fFxx¥
R1 2/18/02 227 .69 10.86} 216.83 50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <G Bpxrwx
R1 5,7,02 227 .69 16.17] 211.52 S3 3.3 0.5 1 0.5 S0 . Bfpxxwx
R1 §-6,02 227.69 16 .83] 210, .86 <30 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q. 5)xx*>
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED AMALYTICAL LABAORATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM. INC. SITE #7393

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND. CALIFORNIA

{All concentrations in paris per billion {ug-L. ppbl)
{(AMSL = Above mean sea level)
ID# |DATE WELL DEPTH TO|GROUND TPH-G |BENZENE |TOLUENE [ETHYL-~ [XYLENES [MTBE
SAMPLED |CASING GROUND  [WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATION
| FEET AMSL (FEET) (FEET AMSL{ (UG-L) | (UG~L) (UG-L} (UG-L3 (UG~L} (UG-L)
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) {1} {150} {300} (1E003 (13}
R2 12,1489
R2 09-04-96 230.68 13.44 217 .24 14000 7608 <10 170 190 <100
R2 12-11-96 230 .68 12.42 218.26 488 300 1 < 0.5 30 16
.2 2721797 238.¢8] 10.6¢ 22018 £78¢ 2100 £ 2 19 El
R2 S~28.-97 230.638 13.10 217 .58 36600 14000 63 260 220 LT
R2 9,287 2390 68 14.1p8] 215.52 30000 12000 330 1000 730 47
R2 11-24-97 230.68 14,711 215 37 41000 15000 830 1500 4200 0. 51*
R2 2725/98 236G .68 7.39 223.29 B0Q 460 <0.5 <0.5 i5 <05~
R2 T/8,98 220,68 11,270 219 .41 29¢ 31 1 0.5 1 2 i
B2 9-16,98 230 .68 13.7% 216,95 66003 11000 214 i0.5 35 <1
R2 11,2498 230.68 11 .67 z19.01 610G <0.5 36 0.5 21 0.5
E2 2/23-93 230.68 7.55 223.13 1100 310 3 2 26 <0.5
R2 55,39 230.68 10.39 219.73 11090 5300 7 35 7 B
EZ 8-26-99 227 .28 13.14 214 .14 6§7G0 940 33 190 240 <1]™*
R2 11-10-99 227 .28 14.42} 212 8¢ 51069 2600 1640 1500 8100 <0.54*
Rz 275,040 227.28 12.45 214.83 4700 1400 11¢ 130 340 <0.5
R2 530,00 227 .28 12.54 214.34 7100 3200 110 300 480 0.5
R2 8-8.60 227.28 13.58 213.7 38000 134600 Z50 1080 2700 .5
B2 111600 227 .28 14.33 212.95 440040 17000 230 730 36040 9.5
R2 3 B-01 227.28 11.15 216.13 2300 £40 3.6 £1 170 [97] ol
¥ 5,31-01 227 .28 13.38 213.9 2200 580 12 72 100 Lk Rl
R2 12,18-01 227.28 12.3%) 214.93 43900 2000 120 44 280 L5-] Rl
R2 21502 227.28 11. 32 215 .9¢ 215D "~ 1200 <5 14 5 (2] Rl
R2 54702 227 .28 13.15% 214 13 2500 £60 7.5 1740 26 (30! L
R2 86,02 227.28 14.51 212.77 6300 1800 150 220 340 L] Relialiold
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FRCM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM. INC. 3ITE #793

4035 FARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(All concentrations in parts per bi.lion {ug-L. ppb])
(AMSL = Above mean sea level)
ID® DATE WELL DEPTH TOGROUND TPH-G |BENZENE [TOLUENE |ETHYL~ |XYLENES |MTBE
SAMPLED |CASING GROUND |WATER EBEENZENE

ELEVATION [WATER ELEVATION

(FEET AMSI||{FEET) {FEET AMSL| (UG-L) (UG-L] (UGA1) (UG-L) (UG~L) (UGAL)
&LrIFORNIA PUBLIC HEATTH GOAL) (1} {150) {300} (1800) (13)
E3 12-14-89
R3 09/04/36 230.32 9.%0 220.42 <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2 <5
R3 1211796 230,32 §.148 222.14 <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <1 ]
A3 S 21787 232.32 6.76) Z23.EEl 247 25 22 2 c4 RS
R2 5.,28.797] 230 .32 9.28 235.34 &0 <0.5 <05 B35 <1 0. o¥-
R3 9,2-97 230_32 10.85) 2194k &0 4 <D. 5 0.5 <1 L)
R3 112457 230.32 11 .20] 23%.12]not enough water to sample. No sample
R3 2-25-98 230 32 3.42 226.9 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 0.5
R3 7,8-98 230.32 8.78 221.54 140 <0.5 <f.5 4 24 Lo
B3 91698 230.32 10,38 219.94 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <1 18>
R3 11,2498 230.32 11.12 219 2Inot enough water ts sample. No_sample
R3 2/233/79% 230.32 3.951 226.37 50 <0.5 0.9 0.5 <1 0,5
R3 55,99 230.32 7.58 222.74 80 9 <3.5 <0.5 <1 [
R3 2,268,739 227.2% i2.7¢ 215, 49 S0 2 Q.5 <5 <1 Y
R3 3111039 227 .25/ 11.0% 216 .15 140 3 4 1 11 <0_5.
R3 273,00 227 .25 .76 218,49 <5y 2 <0.5 <0 .5 <1 0.5
R3 £6,30-00 227.25 3.67 217.58 <50 0.7 <0.5 1 1 ‘0.5
Rr3 8/8-,00 227.25 15 .44 216.81 7z <{. & .5 685 <1 .5
{R3 1171680 227 .25 1g.24 216.99 110 4 1 4.5 3 3.5
3 38,01 227.23% 6.%4 220,71 <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 (0. By*xwwx
R3 531,01 227,25 10.91 217 .24 <50 0.5 <G.5 <D .5 <D.5 <0 . Sfp=x=>
R3 12-18-C1 227.25 6.7 220 . 4% <50 s0.5 <0.5 (0.5 0.5 <O Sprrw>
R3 221302 227,25 7. 88 213 33} <5C 0.5 0.5 (5.5 (S LS 00=] Rl
B3 o.07.002 227 2% 3. 2¢ =18 058 1Y 0.5 0.5 L) <05 REUESS Rt
R ] B 602 227 . 25 iD.B2) 215.83 <50 <0.% 0. 5] <G 5 <0. 5] g Flrmne




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATACORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESERT PETROLEUM.

INC. SITE %793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND. CALIFORNIA

(All concentrations in parts per billion [ug~sL. ppbl)
[AMSL = Above mean sea level)
IDK DATE WELL LEPTH T GROUND TPH-G [BENZENE |TOLUENE {ETHYL- XYLENES |MTBE
SAMPLED [CASING GROUND {WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION {wWATEER ELEVATICN
(FEET AMSI| (FEET) {FEET AMS (UGA1) (UG~L) {UG/L) (UG/L} [UGAL) [UG/L)
[CALIFORMIA PUBLIC HE_&I.TH GOAL ) [1) [150) {300Q) (18001} [13)
T 1 1271489
T 1 090496
T 1 12-11.796
T 2 2-21/37
T 1 528,97
T1 92,97
T 1 112497
T 1 2/25-98
T 1 78798
T 1 9/16/98
T 1 11,2498
T 1 2-23-99
T 1 55,99
T l*=x 8,/26/99 195.11 2.44 192 .67 40000 7200 5000 350 8100 531>
T 1 111099 195 .11 2,23 192.88 46000 5600 3604 210 5500 <G.5
T 1 249,00 185.1} 2,22 192.8% 35000 2500 5700 720 6600 <0.5
T 1 63000 185.11 2.22 192.89 306040 3400 3200 950 4600 <5
T1 8/8,00 185.11 2.73 192.38 89500 LE00 760 260 270 <5
T 1 1l-16-00 195.11 2. 72 192.39 4000 1300 92 18] 220 0.5
T 1 38,01 1956.11 2.12 1%2.99 25090 4400 3400 770 3200 18 Rl
T 1 5,31-01 195.11 2.30 182 81 2900 G40 210 340 1500 LET0] i
T 1 12-18-01 195.11%1 2.20 152.81 48000 3700 5500 1200 5300 24q=>~>
T 1 219,02 195.11 1.86 193.15 £400G0 600 6000 1700 6500 LT Rl
T 1 5,902 195.11 2.22 192.89 41000 Q200 210 2000 6200 [ 9% Rl
T1 BA6,02 185.11 2.32 192.75 28500 5500 240 1300 2600 EFA Gl
ND BELOW LABORATORY DETECTION LIMITS
TPH-G TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASDLINE
* MTBE results confirmed by EPA Method 8260 (GC/MS)
i LAB REPORT HAD RS-6 AND RS-7 MISLABELED, RESAMPLE ON 773098 CONFIRMED.
ol WELL CASING ELEVATION SURVEY 8-27-99, WADE HAMMOND No.6163,BENCH MARK CITY OF CAKLAND

b SAMPLES ANALYZED USING EPA METHOD 8260B
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER REMOVAL

FORMER DP #793

4035 PARK BLVD., CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

RECEPTOR TRENCH WATER ANALYSIS

PURGING DATE METER METER DEPTH GALLONS ACCUMULATED EPA METHOD 8020
BY PURGED READING READING TOTOP OF PURGED GALLONS Aceumulated TPHg BENZENE TOLUENE  ETHYL- XYLENES MTBE

IN IN WATER Ti REMOVED gallons removed BENZENE

GALLONS GALLONS IN FEET andfor FROM TRENCH from RS5 TOTAL GALLONS ugll, ugil ugfl ug/l ug/L ug/L

RS5 TRENCH T1 t/dly moniteting RWELLS Galfons REMOVED

in GALLONS
4]

WEGE 2801 11366569.0 2.3 515 45339 453385
WEGE 2M501 1137441.4 2.38 782 45121 461209
WEGE 212201 1140664.5 1141123.6 2 459 46580 32231 49803.1
WEGE 31 1150033.2 1150736 .5 218 703 47283 121327 58416.0
WEGE 3/8/01 1158270.7 1158901 1 218 B30 47914 18666.9 675808 25000 4400 3400 770 3200 26
WEGE I 1161881.1 1162321 .2/ 249 330 48244 22756.9 71000.7
WEGE 21 1162321.4 1162321.4 2.49 Q 48244 227571 71000.9
WEGE 4141 1162321 .4 1163471.7 254 1150 49394 227571 72151.2
WEGE 4N 201 1163471.7 11647235 2.18 1252 50646 2275741 73403.0
WEGE 419801 1172032.3 1173267 0 245 1235 51881 300659 B1946.5
WEGE 4126001 1178315.2 1180276.0 2.25 961 52841 36114 1 88855.5
WEGE 5/301 1180334 5 11814235 23 1089 53930 361726 90103 G
WEGE 5/10/101 1188200.3 1188209.3 2.29 0 53330 42958.4 9585888
WEGE 5/16/01 11882093 11898399.1 2.29 1690 55620 42958.4 98578.6
WEGE 5/24/01 1197065.0 1198018.4 213 953 56574 50124.3 106697.9
WEGE 51 1198876.6 1199647.3 23 769 57342 509845 108326.8 8900 840/ 210 340 1500 <50
WEGE B/601 1203386.1 12042172 232 831 58173 54723.3 112896.7
WEGE 6/14/01 12106581.4 1210661 .4 231 a 58173 611675 118340.9
WEGE 621101 12141242 1214600.0 3N 476 58649 64630.3 123279.5
WEGE 628/ 12183051 1219387.7 2.37 1083 59732 68335.4 128067.2
WEGE 7501 12227396 1223625.4 a5 886 60618 71687.3 132304.9
WEGE 2 12275531 1228500.0 3 947 51565 756150 1371795
WEGE 7HeR 1231804.3 1232750.7 3.61 946 62511 789193 141430.2) CEASE PUMPING
WEGE 12/18/)1 lpurged water from /41y 238 B2749 789193 141668.2 48000 3700 5500 1200 5300 24
WEGE 211902 purged water from 1/4ly 246 52995 789193 141914.2 64000 8600 6000 1700 6800 55
'WEGE 32102 12357600 1235760.0 o] 52995 789193 141914 2| set pump into RS5, restart pumping from RS-5
WEGE 3RTRZ 1243817.8 1243817.8 0 652995 86977.1 1499720
WEGE 41102 1259678.6 1259678.6 0 52995 102837.9 165832.8
WEGE 5/7/102 1283903.1 12835031 2.22 132 63127 126830,4 1800573 41000 9200 910 200 6200 82
WEGE 6/6/02 1308480.0 1308480.0 1] 63127 1515073 214634.2
WEGE 71802 1330834.8 1330934.8 0 83127 173962.1 2370890
WEGE B6/02 1340694.7 1340684.7 0 63127 183722.0 2468489 28000 5500 240 1300 2600 32

ug/L micrograms per liter (parts per billion)
mgfL miligrams per liter {parts per million)
WESTERN GEQ-ENGINEERS

< BELOW LABORATORY LOWER DETECTION LIMITS

mg/Kg mifligrams per kilegram (parts per miflion)

TPHg TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS GASCLINE RANGE
MTBE METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER

* SAMPLED ON AUGUST 25, 1999
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TABLE 3

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT # 5043550 1
FORMER DP #793

4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

WASTEWATER DATE METER NEW GALLONS  ACCUMULATIVE  AVERAGE  EPA METHOL 624 7420
SOURCE ID READING METER DISCHARGED GALLONS DISCHARGE  BENZENE TOLUENE  ETHYL- XYLENES LEAD
IN GALLONS IN GALLONS BETWEEN DISCHARGED  PER MINUTE BENZENE
#35635668  #47083426 VISITS IN GALLONS ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
314110
F1 (PSP No. 1) 2422101 1141123.6 3682 40804 0.37|start discharge from RS5
F1{P5P No. 1) 31701 1150736.5 9613 50417 0.95|EPA METHOD 624 .
F1 (PSP No. 1) 3/8/01 1158901.1 8165 B7581 0.81 <1 | <1 i <1 | <2 | ]
F1 (PSP No. 1) 3/14/01 1162321.2 3420 71001 0.40
F1 (PSP No. 1) 372101 1162321.4 0 71001 0.00|no discharge, pump remaved for repair
F1 (PSP No. 1} A/4/01 11634717 1150 72152 D.08
F1{PSP No. 1) 4/12/01 1164723.5 1252 73404 0.11|EPA METHOD 8260B
F1 (PSP No. 1} 4/19/01 1173267 8544 81947 0.85 06 | <05 | <05 [ <05 ] )
F1 (PSP No. 1) 5/3/01 1181423.5 8157 80104 0.40
F1 (PSP No. 1) 5/10/01 1188209.3 5788 96888 0.87
F1{PSP No. 1} 5/16/01 1185899.1 1680 98579 (.20
F1 {PSP No. 1} 5724/ 1198018.4 81189 106698 .70
F1 (PSP No. 1) 5/31/01 1158647.8 1628 108328 0.16
F1 {PSP No. 1) 6/6/01 1204217,2 4569 112897 0.53
F1 (PSP No. 1) 6/14/01 1210661.4 5444 118341 0.56
F1 (PSP No. 1) 6/21/01 1214600 3939 123280 0.39
F1 (PSP No. 1) 6/28/01 1219387.7 4788 128068 0.47
F1 (PSP No. 1) 7/5/01 1223625.4 4238 132305 0.42
F1 (PSP Nea. 1) 7/12/01 1228500 4875] 137180 0.48] EPA METHOD 82608
F1{PSP No. 1) 7115/01 1232750.7 4251 141431 0.42 <05 | <05 | <05 [ <05 1
REMOVE PUMP AND DISCONTINUE SEWER DISCHARGE ON July 19, 2001, COMMENCE 1/4LY DISCHARGE MTBE
F1 (PSP No. 1} 1/4LY SAMPLES 12/18/01 238 141669 5.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
F1 (PSP No. 1) 1/4LY SAMPLES 2119/02 246 141915 5.00 =<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
F1 (PSP No. 1} 321102 1235780 0 141815 2.00]place pump back into RS-5
F1 (PSP No. 1) 3127102 1243817.8 B058 145973 .93
F1 (PSP No. 1} 4111702 12696788 15861 165833 073 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
£1 (PSP No, 1} 57102 12839031 24225 190058 0.65
F1{PSP No. 1) B/6/02 1308480 24577 214635 0.57
F1 (PSP No. 1) 7118/02 1330834.8 22455 237080 0.37
F1{PSP No. 1) 8/8/02 1340694.7 9760 246849 0.38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
< BELOW LABORATORY LOWER DETECTION LIMITS ug/L micrograms per fiter (parts per billion)

Note: water meter #47083426 did not function during initiai test, substitute meter #35635668 used until cleaned and tested. Re-instalied January 28, 2000.
Note: water meter difference from 7/18/2001% to 3/21/2002 is from use of meter at other sites to meter discharges when pumping was discontinued on 7/19/2001.
WATER DISCHARGED TO SEWER IS FROM PURGING OF T1, DISCHARGE FROM WELL RS5 AND PURGED WATER EROM 1/4LY SAMPLING.
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APPENDIX A
METHODS AND PROCEDURES, QA/QC

This Appendix documents the specific methods, procedures, and materials used to collect and
analyze ground water samples.

Gauging and Measuring Monitor Wells.

Prior to sampling a well, WEGE personnel obtain two measurements: the depth to ground water
and the product thickness using a battery powered depth to water-product interface probe and or by
using a specially designed bailer. The probe is lowered into the well casing unti! the instrument
signals that the top of water has been reached. The distance from the top of water to the top of
casing is read from the tape calibrated in 0.01 foot intervals for accuracy to 0.01 foot, that is
attached to the probe. The measured distance is subtracted from the established elevation at the top
of casing to determine the elevation of ground water with respect to mean sea level.

The probe is washed with TSP and rinsed in distilled water before each measurement. WEGE has
designed and built bailers that will collect a sample of the contents of a well to show the exact
thickness of any floating product.

Purging Standing Water from Monitor Wells

If no product is present, WEGE personnel purge the well. This is accomplished by removing
ground water from the well until the water quality parameters (temmperature, pH, and conductivity}
stabilize, or until the well is emptied of water. Periodic measurements of ground water
temperature, pH, and conductivity were taken with a Hydac Monitor or other meter and recorded
along with the volume of ground water removed from the well. Purging is done by one or more
methods singularly or in combination. Bailers, pneumatic or electric sample pumps, or vacuum
pump tanks or trucks may be used. The usual amount of water removed is three well volumes. The
water collected during purging is either safely stored onsite for later disposition, transported to an
approved onsite or offsite sewer discharge system, or an approved onsite or offsite treatment
system.

Collection of Water Sample for Analysis

The well is allowed to recover after purging and a ground water sample is collected. A fresh bailer
15 used to collect enough water for the requirements of the laboratory for the analyses needed or
required. The water samples are decanted from the bailer into the appropriate number and size
containers. These containers are furnished pre-cleaned to exact EPA protocols, with and without
preservatives added, by the analytical laboratory or a chemical supply company. The bottles are
filled, with no headspace, and then capped with plastic caps with teflon liners.

14 DP 793 3rd 1/4 2002 QMR



The vials or bottles containing the ground water samples are labeled with site name, station, date,
time, sampler, and analyses to be performed, and documented on a chain of custody form. They
were placed in ziplock bags and stored in a chest cooled to 4°C with ice. The preserved samples
are chain of custody delivered to the chosen laboratory.

Analytical Results

TPH is the abbreviations used for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons used by the laboratories for water
and soil analyses. The letter following TPH indicates a particular distinction or grouping for the
results. The letters "g", "d", "k", or "o" indicates gasoline, diesel, kerosene, or oil, respectively, ie.
TPH-d for diesel range TPH.

BTEX or MTBE are acronyms or abbreviations used for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and all of
the Xylenes (BTEX) and Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE), respectively.

MBTEX is the designation for the combination of the above five compounds.

The less than symbol, <, used with a “parts per value" indicates the lower detection limit for a given
analytical result and the level, if present, of that particular analyte is below or less than that lower
detection limit.

Other abbreviations commonly used are ppm, ppb, mg/Kg, ug/Kg, ml/ and ul/t are parts per
million, parts per billion, milligrams per kilogram, micrograms per kilogram, milliliters per liter,
microliters per liter, respectively.

Chain of Custody Documentation

All water samples that are collected by WEGE and transported to a certified analytical laboratory
are accompanied by chain-of-custody (COC) documentation. This documentation is used to record
the movement and custody of a sample from collection in the field to final analysis and storage.
Samples to be analyzed at the certified laboratory were logged on the COC sheet provided by the
laboratory. The same information provided on the sample labels (site name, sample location, date,
time, and analysis to be performed) is also noted on the COC form. Each person relinquishing
custody of the sample set signs the COC form indicating the date and time of the transfer to the
recipient. A copy of the COC follows the samples or their extracts throughout the laboratory to aid
the analyst in identifying the samples and to assure analysis within holding times.

Copies of the COC documentation are included with the laboratory results in Appendix B of this
report.
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FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 793

4035 PARK BLVD.
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 846072
WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, SEQIMENT SETTLING TANK AND 2 IN SERIES CARBON WATER SCRLB UNITS

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM DAILY 2800 GALLONS
DATE 7"/5/"007\-_ REASON FOR SITE VISIT / / l ﬁ’/‘”

TRENCH WELL T1 TRENCH WELL T2 TRENCH WEH{ T3 TRENCH WELL T4
TIME PIE}Y oW _ " [pH TEmp.  JconD.— | [PID DTwW pH TEMP.  JCOND. PID DIW pH JEMP_ [COND. ) OTW pH TEMP COND.

—T Ve - P N ] P 7
L~ \ / el . \ -~ /' \\ /.-4"
P B d pd . - s [ —
. < ]
DEPTH TO WATER

TiME MW R52 RSS RSE HS7 S8 RS9 RS{0 R a2 RJ
AR LY 20N LW R PAX /i /e ). b WL E A8 T

COMMENTS CD 02, ool ParS /:;A?A/au‘?' 7o /J”e—ﬂ-‘@mﬁcﬂ CX ) Ay ///4?44

ELECTRIC METER_ /4 9()_? WATER METER /s 3\ 3D 735 & m:LSJEmME':FLusm

TME

SAMPLE( —— SITE MONITORED BY. &mﬁﬁﬂ 4 o

Conductivity
Tempergiure

PiD | .
GALLONS PURGED PRESSURE WATER CARDONS 11 ﬂ?a 2 PSI, 82 /d/ (28]
GALLONS PURGED )

WATER PHASE CARDBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS z(:za/ Jag Cp/dav C ,/ /!ﬂt R e 0/.a/~

WATER TREATMENT

T4 FLOW RATE
T2 FLOW RATE

CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS £ o . / C/\ /
Accoplance ol waler phase carbon units any if complstely licodad wilh waler ¥es N0 - relum lo carbon manulfaclurg f

4./»9 5.«;,44/
Acceplancea ol waler phase carban units onfy If pH Is fess 1han B 5 and conlainers arg in good condition yes o - retirn to carbon manufaclyre
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Tt ol GEQ-ENGINEERS (916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 6620273

® ®
WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE pv 993 |DATE §-4-02 |[TIME ,» 3,
WELL 4,1 |SAMPLED BY. groadusp
U

WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
DEPTH TO WATER /2.70 D78 132
FLUID ELEVATION 216,50
BAILER TYPE ﬁzp';uyswé/e Lx.Yer
PUMP D 1 Timen
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME | TEMP.] pH COND.
REMOVED | .
/0 37 /S Balen | 76.% | 2,90 /S
3L - | o</ | 789 £.7% /Y
/p 3% L 9p.3 5.4Y Y
re 1L 1 on3 £.53 JY
/092 f } |l 26,2 £.5Y 1Y
]
|
[ ]
|

FINAL VOLUME PURGED Y 44/
TIME SAMPLED /092 v
SAMULE ID. e/

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 2~ ¥0c< ¥2A s
ANALYSIS TO BE RUN 2/ 876x /mres

LABORATORY A5z A2
NOTES: /7 fh,/er (Close Ao ez
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me—Teem® S Q-ENGINEERS (916} 668-5300, FAX (916) 662-0273

o
&ELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE 00 993 |DATE g-6-02. [TIME  /p93
WELL  gca |SAMPLED BY. seonsions
(W
WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
DEPTH TO WATER 1i.3¢%¢ Ui )&
FLUID ELEVATION 260/
BAH.,ER TYPE ﬂ},u;s,‘z’/e IRy
PUMP et A Tmans
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
R.EM OVED Fe X"OOO
L(2S S Baden | £94 | 4,85 | L3¢
1049 /9 9/ | 472 703 | 3¢
/05 NIRRT £.499 | 39
1653 RN E £.9Y (39

|
||
|| l
|
|
|

FINAL VOLUME PURGED /6 aal
TIME SAMPLED << g
SAMULE ID. 52

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 2, “50cc VA 5
ANATLYSIS TO BE RUN 7P/ 87Ex /mrer

LABORATORY s~ AP
NOTES: /7 5, /ex (Aua Vo e
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®
Qe samrime roTa SHEET

(9}6) 688-5300, FAX (916) 6620271

SITE p0 793 |DATE %-6-02 |TIME /41

WELL «< ¢ |SAMPLED BY. LSROA iR £
¥

WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS o
DEPTH TO WATER 7 D78 3920
FLUID ELEVATION T 19554 7
BAILER TYPE ﬂfsfwsxé/e fx ek N
PUMP &/"V é?’ /dfﬁfh.(/u
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED 7 Xiopes
114 / Barlen §5-3 L5 o AT
94/ |
SN
l
l
i l
l f
|
FINAL VOLUME PURGED 54/
TIME SAMPLED /42 7

SAMIULE ID. 55

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3 750 404 s

ANALYSIS TO BE RUN 72/ 575%/»47;/?5

LABORATORY _ aisx A7/

NOTES / ﬁ://cﬁa 67#:'/&’/»1 ;/ma % L7/

Flee = 1072 Flow pmelzn ~ 1542634 7
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WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

FIYIA 95695
(916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 6520273

SITE 02 993 |DATE g-é6-02 [TIME /) oo

WELL o< 4 |SAMPLED BY. (SR A LA
v

WELL ELEVATION

PRODUCT THICKNESS

DEPTH TO WATER /9R3 DT 3Yp2

FLUID ELEVATION 2/2.97

BAILER TYPE Disposble Bxler

PUIVLP ﬂ/‘"/?;?’ /04'7?‘/7‘;«:;._;

WELL PURGING RECORD

TIME VOLUME | TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED £ Xioce
e, / Barlen 464.7 "2 /4) 24
1172 Y0 9/ | 227 7.0/ 27
/11% f ]I | ¢5.9 £.97 27
/1% / | 45.2 £.95 27
/75 : 45.5 6.9) ,27

|

!
|
l
|
|
|

|

FINAL VOLUME PURGED 73 54/

TIME SAMPLED /4 g

SAMI'LEID. &5«

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 2 5oce ¥04 5

ANATYSIS TO BE RUN 77/ 878x /mrgs

LABORATORY dis= 4727

NOTES: /7 fuler  <rose 2
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® ®
WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE oo 733 |DATE g-6-02 |TIME 1016

WELL 257 |SAMPLED BY. grordann
()

WELL ELEVATION

PRODUCT THICKNESS

DEPTH TO WATER Yo, LB DD

FLUID ELEVATION T

BAILER TYPE Zisitle Felee

PUMP Dot Pt

WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED Fe XIO00

1D 12 /gaten | 773 | 4BS Y
015 - 2 g</ | 2.4 {52 , 22
1017 NNy, {3% 2]

\

|
l
|
1]

FINAL VOLUME PURGED 3 14/

TIME SAMPLED  /p/8 g

SAMIU'LE ID. RS 7

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3 50ce ¢4 5

ANALYSIS TQO BE RUN 77/ 87Ex /mrer

LABORATORY A= AsA¥

1
L=

NOTES: /77 S /er  Zidif 5/,0,;47L oot
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e GLO-ENGINEERS (916) 668-5300, FAX (9i6) 6620273

@
g’ELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE pe 993 DATE g-é-02 |[TIME 0920

WELL /f?/t/g SAMPLED BY. (ﬁéaﬂ%{zﬂﬂ
" s

WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS .04
DEPTH TO WATER /396 D78 /44
FLUID ELEVATION 20(.2]
BAILER TYPE ﬂ/é,uﬂfzté/e Brlek
PUMP Eandd f Tomen
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED i Xiooes
425 S Barfer 625 " 8.8% A3
£ o</

i

)

l
|
|
J
|
!
l
|
l

FINAL VOLUME PURGED 5 .1/./

TIME SAMPLED A/A —u

SAMVLE ID. VY )/Yﬂ//’féé

SAMPLE CONTAINERS “¥0c< 424 5

ANALYSIS TO BE RUN P/fc BTEX /Mrps

LABORATORY sz

NOTES: /7 Gy, /en  From 7/7/\7 Voo 7= gelbo cobe ©
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T Al i Ty e "IN LA 95695

T AL - NP INEERS

(916) 668-5300, FAX (916 £62-0273

@
®ELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET
SITE g0 993 |DATE $-6 -02 |TIME 99%
WELL AS9 SAMPLED BY. SEROA LA F]
(W]
WELL EILEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
DEPTH TO WATER £93 D78 /2.3
FLUID ELEVATION 15570
BAILERTYPE L usitle feiee
PUMP Eevegt /My
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME | TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED Fe X000
759 / Barer £8.7 £.753 24
0p3 - 3 e/ | 487 £.75 1S
1609 ’ r! ji o {20 /S
l
|
I
| ]
l
J
FINAL VOLUME PURGED Y g4/
TIME SAMPLED /o< 4
SAMIULE ID. £59
SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3 %oc. ¢24 +
ANATLYSIS TO BE RUN 77/ §7x SMTRE
LABORATORY &5~ A, A
NOTES: /7 &, /ex 5/,”0/,, A5 e
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el et GEO-ENGINEERS (916) 6685300, FAX (916) 620273

4 @
WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE pv 993 DATE #-6-02 [TIME 935
WELL MDD SAMPLED BY. /)’Aoﬁﬂoﬂﬁ
v

WELL ELEVATION

PRODUCT THICKNESS

DEPTH TO WATER Y

FLUID ELEVATION o4, 34

BAILER TYPE Lrsppsable fuler

PUMP Ervedd o Tmans

WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMQVED 7 Xio0e

739 / Barfer I £35.2 | &2 ./
Qvp. - g/ | 492 4.5 , 09
944 I igss £L97 L0
14¢ / £3.7 £.97 09

|
l
|
|
|
|

FINAL VOLUME PURGED Y 44
TIME SAMPLED  9#% g

SAMULE ID.  mp/o

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3~ v0cc 424 5
ANALYSIS TO BE RUN 77/ 87Ex /mres
LABORATORY s #,7F

NOTES: /77ty /ea _ Staned fme/é
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et GEO-ENGLINEERS (916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 6620273

®
WELL SAMPLING Df?TA SHEET

SITE pw 993 |DATE g-6-02 [TIME o i¢
WELL SAMPLED BY. mroadcss
G

WELL ELEVATION

PRODUCT THICKNESS

DEPTH TO WATER Y, R A

FLUID ELEVATION [92. 77

BAILERTYPE  Dsuscéfe Scier

PUIVLP &,cuijpf’ /47‘.7‘/";-4/-.)

WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME YOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED F Xi000

/017 [ Baler >3 | £43 » R 7
/1022 - 30 54/ 205 £.75 27
/024 / | 74,4 4,73 27

|
|
||
|
|
||

FINAL VOLUME PURGED 3) g4/
TIME SAMPLED  /p2 S v

SAMVLE ID. 77/

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3 ¥0cc v0A 5

ANALYSIS TO BE RUN 7 876x /mres

LABORATORY A4S A57°

NOTES: /7 S, /en [ Mer 57@7 Df
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T MR INMUINE RS (916) 668-5300, FAX (916) 6620273

%LL SAMPLING D’&TA SHEET

SITE v 793 |DATE %.5-02. |[TIME /23
WELL A/ SA\KT_PLED BY. [FROA LA F
s

WELL ELEVATION

PRODUCT THICKNESS

DEPTH TO WATER J6.83 Ui /6,92
FLUID ELEVATION 20, 8¢

BAILER TYPE Lrsppsable Lxte

PUMP Eecid fo [ en,
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME | TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED Fe X0
/) 3S /Balen | gzg | g£9% N
: Ema Ty =/ |
KN
|
I
I
|
|
[
|
FINAL VOLUME PURGED g4/

TIME SAMPLED 3> v
SAMULE ID. 2/

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3.~ v0cc V04 s
ANALYSIS TO BE RUN f’//a BTEx /MrrE

LABORATORY s+
NOTES /FA://C}Q C/J//&é .57/;"44‘;’4 O
No] cpovgh wafer 1 /pyﬁﬁ'c AN/JM’;P/:E
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® | @
WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE 9o 795 |DATE g-6-02 [TIME 112,
WELL Lo  |SAMPLED BY, [SREALRE)
)

WELL ELEVATION

PRODUCT THICKNESS

DEPTH TO WATER /451 D78 /4. F
FLUID ELEVATION 2/2. 77

BAILER TYPE Lrspesable Suier

PUMP Oavin ot 7 e ns
WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME YOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED Fe ' X000
1127 J Briten £5.3 | 238 127
/187 - 6 9/ | 494 £8s 23
//23 7] 1 499 £33 )28
/124 : | 49.5 6.23 28

|
{
|

|
|
l |
|
|

FINAL VOLUME PURGED ? 44/
TIME SAMPLED 30 4
SAMI'LEID. K2

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3 "50ce V04 5
ANALYSIS TO BE RUN 7P/ 876x /mrres

LABORATORY #%~ 47
NOTES: /7 /ex Choge S nna Ol

/

2Ah.
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1386 EAST BEAMER
%;, ¥ ESTERN WOODLAND, CALIFORNIA 95495
GEO-ENGINEERS .{9,6) 668-5300, FAX (916) 662-0273

®
WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE pv 993 |DATE g-é-02. [TIME /y¢

WELL £ 7 SAMPLED BY. srosaduss
C

WELL ELEVATION

PRODUCT THICKNESS

DEPTH TO WATER /0.4 D78 /].74

FLUID ELEVATION 2Ce3

BAILER TYPE ﬂ::}ws-d/e Lox.leR

PUMP Eend /o [Tran,

WELL PURGING RECORD
TIME VOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED £ X000

195 | [ Buten Lo | 449 3/
/SO 3 o</ | fap £33 .32
2/53 t ] o, 4.9Y 33

|
|
|
| 1
|
|

FINAL VOLUME PURGED 9 224/

TIME SAMPLED  #~ 5¥ 4

SAMI'LE ID. £3

SAMPLE CONTAINERS £ 50¢e v21 5
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IFF Report Number : 27938
Date . 8/14/2002

ANALYTICAL iLLc

George Converse
Western Geo-Engineers
1386 East Beamer St.
Woodland, CA 95776

Subject : 12 Water Samples
Project Name : DP793
Project Number ; DP793

Dear Mr. Converse,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for
. sample storage and preservation were followed,

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-287-4800.

Sincerely,

720 Ofive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 27938

I I ” Date: 8/14/2002

ANALYTICAL ric

Project Name: DP793
Project Number : DP793

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water t.ab Number ;: 27938-01
Sample Date :8/6/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 8/10/2002
Toluene < 0,50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/10/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 811072002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugf. EPA 8260B 8/10/2002
Methyi-t-butyl ether {MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/10/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/l EPA 8260B B/10/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 920 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/10/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 90.2 % Recovery  EPA B260B 8/10/2002
. Sample : RS-02 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 27938-02
Sample Date :8/6/2002
Method
Measured  Reporiing Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/10/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA B260B 8/10/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/ll EPA 8260B B/10/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA B260B 8/10/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 8260B 8/10/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 8/10/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 94.4 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 81102002

4-Bromofluarobenzene (Surr) 88.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/10/2002

® Sl I

Approved By: Joel Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48:86
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NALYTICAL tic

Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793

Report Number : 27338

Date :

8/14/2002

Sample : RS-05 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 27838-03
Sample Date :8/6/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < {.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 8260B 8102002
Toiuene < 0.50 0.50 ugft. EPA 8260B 8/10/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 81102002
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 8/10/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 8/10/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/10/2002
Toluene - d8 {Surr) g97.8 % Recovery EPA 82608 8/102002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 80.0 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/10/2002
Sample : RS-06 Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 27938-04
Sample Date 8/6/2002

Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/i EPA 8280B 8/10/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 8/10/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L - EPA 8260B 8/10/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 8/10/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 3.0 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 B/10/2002
TPH as Gasoline 130 50 ug/L EPA 82608 8/10/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.6 % Recovery  EPA 82608 87102002
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 90.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/10/2002

Sl I

Approved By: Tpr?i Kiff w

Loy
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-488__0



Report Number : 274938

l FF Date: 8/14/2002

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793

Sa_rnple © R§-07 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 27938-05
Sample Date 81672002
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 4300 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/11/2002
Toluene 71 10 ug/L EPA 82608 8/11/2002
Ethylbenzene 250 10 ugfL EPA B260B 8/11/2002
Total Xylenes 480 10 ugfil EPA 82608 8/11/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether {(MTEE) <10 10 ug/L EPA B260B 8/11/2002
TPH as Gasoline 8300 1000 ug/L EPA 8260B 811112002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.8 o, Recovery = EPA 82608 8(11/2002
4-Bromoflugrobenzene (Surr) 99.9 o Recovery EPA 8260B 8/11/2002
. Sample : RS-09 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 27938-06
Sample Date Br6f2002
Method .
Measured  Reporting Analysis Dale
Parameter Value Limit uUnits Method Analyzed
Benzene 29 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608 8/10/2002
Toluene 1.2 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 8/10/2002
Ethyibenzene 2.3 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 8/10/2002
Total Xylenes 29 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260 8/10/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) 341 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 87102002
TPH as Gaseline 380 50 ug/l EPA 8260B 87102002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 96.2 % Recovery EPA 42608 811072002
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Sur) 90.8 9, Recovery  EPA 82608 8/10/2002

® Sl KA

1 i
Approved By: Joel Kiff \'1

!

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-489)




JIFF

ANALYTICAL tic

DP793
Project Number : DP793

Project Name :

Report Number ;. 27838

Date :

8/14/2002

Sample : R$-10 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 27938-07
Sample Date :8/6/2002
Method
_ Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 8260B 8/10/2002
Toluene 0.70 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/10/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugf/L EPA 8260B 8/10/2002
Total Xylenes 1.6 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/10/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 8/10/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugik EPA 8260B 8/10/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 858 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/10/2002
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr} 89.8 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/10/2002
Sample : R-1 Matrix : Water lLab Number : 27938-08
Sample Date :8/6/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B B/10/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 8/10/2002
Ethylbenzene < (.50 0.50 ugflt - EPA 82608 8/10/2002
Total Xyienes <{.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 81012002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTEE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA §260B 8/10/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugfl. EPA 8260B B/10/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr} 85.4 % Recovery  EPA B260B 8/10/2002
4-Bromofiucrobenzene (Surr) 89.0 % Recovery  EPA 82608 8/1012002

Approved By: Jéei Kiff \H
o

ey

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-29?—-48\0})




® o
Kl F F Report Number : 27938
. ANALYTICAL tic

8/14/2002
DP793

Project Number : DP793

Date ;

Project Name :

b

‘Sample : R-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 27938-09
Sample Date :8/6/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1800 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 811312002
Toluene 150 50 uglt EPA 8260B 8/13/2002
Ethylbenzene 220 5.0 ug/L EPA B260B 8/13/2002
Total Xylenes 340 50 ug/L EFPA 8260B 8/13/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.0 5.0 ugrL EPA B260B 8/13/2002
TPH as Gasoline 6300 500 ugfl EPA 8260B B/13/2002
Toluene - d8 (Sum) 976 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/13/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery  EPA 82608 8/13/2002
Sample : R-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 27938-10
Sample Date :8/6/2002

Method )

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/10/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 8260B B10/2002
Ethyibenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFPA 8260B 8/10/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugfiL EPA 82608 8/10/2002
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/10/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugfl EPA 82608 B/10/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 95.9 % Recovery  EPA 82608 B/10/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) ga.2 % Recovery  EPA B260B 8/10r2002

Approved By: J_‘c;el Kiff w

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-2974%b



. .Report Number: 27938
IF F Date: 8/14/2002

ANALYTICAL 11c

Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793

Sample: T4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 27938-11
Sample Date :8/6/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 5500 25 ug/L EPA 82608 811142002
Toluene 240 25 ugfl EPA 8260B B/11/2002
Ethylbenzene 1300 25 ug/L EPA B260B B/11/2002
Totat Xylenes 2600 25 ug/t EPA B260B 8/11/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ather (MTBE) 32 25 ug/L EPA 82608 8/11/2002
TPH as Gasoline 28000 2500 ug/L. EPA 8260B 8/11/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.4 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/11/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 8/11/2002
Sample . CARBON DISCHARGE Matrix : Water Lab Number : 27938-12
Sample Date :8/6/2002

Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA B260B 8/11/2002
Toluene < (.50 0.50 ug/fl. EPA 8260B 811112002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/11/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugf/l EPA 8260B 8/11/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 8/11/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/11/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 108 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/11/2002
4-Bromoftuorobenzene (Surr) 80.8 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 81112002

A
. Approved By: Jpel Kift W
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-207-48 J)




Report Number : 27938
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date : 8/14/2002

Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parame Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed Parametor Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugft. EFA B260B  B/11/2002 '

Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugyit EPA B260B  B/11/2002

Ethyibenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugit EPA B260B  8/11/2002

Total Xylenss < 0.50 0.50 ugh EPA B260B  B8/11/2002

Mathyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) < 0.50 G.50 [V EPA B260B  B/11/2002

TPH as Gascline <60 50 ugf EFPA B260B  8/11/2002 .
Tolusne - dB (Surr) 103 % EPA B260B  B/11/2002

4-Bromoflluorobenzene (Surr) 9t 6 % EPA 82608  8/11/2002

Benzene <050 G.50 ug/L EPA B2608  B/MO0/2002

Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug't EPA B2608  8/10/2002

Ethylbenzens < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B2508  BM0/2002

Total Xylones <0.50 0.50 ugll EPA 82608  8/10/2002

Methyl-4-bytyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA B2608  B/10/2002

TPH as Gasoline < B0 50 ugft EPA 82608 8/10/2002

Totuena - d8 (Surr) 81.3 % © EPA 82608 B/M0/2002

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) BB.7 % EFA B260B  B/10/2002

Tl

Approved By: J}B'IKiﬁ ]

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




) ' Report Number : 27938
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date : 8{14/2002

Project Name :  DP793
Project Number : DPT93

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Daie Percent  Recov.

Parameler Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/11/02 116 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugiL EPA 82608 8/11/02 1 70-130
Tert-Butano! 200 ugfL EPA 8250B 8/11/02 98.0 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyi Ether 40,0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/11/02 88.0 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 8/10/02 108 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 8/10/02 936 70-130
Tert-Butanaol 200 ug/l EPA 8260B 8/10/02 103 70-130
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/l EPA B260B  8/10/02 94.2 70-130

"\"-\.
ok W
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLG Approved By: {Jbe! Kiff
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 05616 530-297-4800




. Report Number : 27338
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 8/14/2002

Project Name :  DP793
Project Number : DP793

, . Duplicate Spiked _
. Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
. Spike Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike  Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.

Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value  Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Uiff. Lirnit Limit
Benzene 27941-02 <050 398 39.8 476 47.2 ug/l EPAB2Z60B 8/11/02 120 118 0.987 T70-130 25 .
Toluene 2794102 <0.50 39.8 39.8 46.1 458 ug/L EPAB260B 8/11/02 116 115 0672 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 2794102 18 199 199 226 218 ug/lL. EPAB8260B 8/11/02 104 101 355 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 27941-02  <0.50 39.8 388 35.4 35.2 ug/lL EPA 8260B 8/11/02 88.8 58.4 0.423 70130 25

Benzene 27938-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 43.2 421 ug/lL EPA8260B 8/10/02 108 105 258 70-130 25
Toluene 27938-01  <0.50 40.0 40.0 394 383 ug/l. EPA 8260B 8/10/02 88.5 95.8 2,73 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 27938-01 <50 200 200 203 201 ug/l. EPA 82608 8/10/02 102 101 0811 70-130 25

Methyi-t-Butyl Ether 27938-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.0 39.9 ug/t. EPA8260B 8/10/02 100 99.6 0326 70-130 25

ut 1

Approved By: Joel Kiff w

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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desert petroleunu’nc.

Molly Ong. September 4, 2002
Source Control Division

East Bay Municipal Utihity District

P.O. Box 24055, MS 702

Oakland, CA 94623

(510) 287-1618

Fax (510) 287-0621

RE: Wastewater Discharge Quarterly Sampling for Permit #5043550 1.

Dear Ms. Ong:

The enclosed table and certified laboratory report represents the sampling for wasterwater
Discharge Permit #5043550 1 for the period between June 12, 2002 and September 4,
2002. Continues discharge from pumping at RS-5 was discontinued on July 19, 2001.
This pumping was restarted on March 21, 2002 and is continuing as of this date. A
sample of the water discharged to sewer was obtained on August 6, 2002 and analyzed
for TPHg, BTEX and MtBE using EPA method 8260B.

All discharge conditions have been met.
CERTIFICATION East Bay Municipal Utility District, Permit #5043550 1

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared
under my direction of supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that
the qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based
on my inquiry of the person of persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering information, the information submitted is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penaities for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment for knowing violations.

dale

.' POST OFFICE BOX 1601, OXNARD, CALIFORNIA 93032 » TELEPHONE (805) 654-8084



WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT # 5043550 1
FORMER DF #793
4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CALIFQRNIA

WASTEWATER DATE METER NEW GALLONS  ACCUMULATIVE  AVERAGE  EPA METHOD 624 7420
SOURCE 1D READING METER DISCHARGED GALLONS DISCHARGE  BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL- XYLENES LEAD
IN GALLONS IN GALLONS  BETWEEN DISCHARGED  PER MINUTE BENZENE
#35635668 #47083426 VISITS IN GALLONS ug/L ug/L ug/l ugfl ug/t.
314110
F1 (PSP No. 1} 2122401 11411236 3682 49804 0.37|start discharge from RS5
F1 (PSP No. 1) 311 1150736.5 0613 50417 0.95| EPA METHQD 624
F1 (PSP No. 1) 3/8/01 11588011 8165 67581 0.81 <1 | <1 i <1 ]
F1 (PSP No. 1) 3/14/01 1162321.2 3420 71001 0.40
F1 (PSP No. 1) 3/21/01 1162321.4 0 71001 0.00|no discharge, pump removed for repair
F1 (PSP No. 1) 4/4/01 1163471.7 1150 72152 0.06
F1 (PSP No. 1) 4712101 1164723.5 1252 73404 0.11|EPA METHOD 82608
F1 (PSP No. 1) 4116/ 1173267 8544 81947 0.85 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | ]
F1{PSP No. 1) 5/3/01 11814235 B157 80104 0.40
F1 (PSP Ne. 1) 5/10/01 1188209.3 6786 06889 0.67
F1 (PSP Na. 1) 5716701 11898901 1690 968579 0.20
F1{PSP No. 1) 5124701 1198018.4 8119 106698 0.70
F1 (PSP No. 1} 5131701 11996478 1629 108328 016
F1 (PSP No. 1) B/6/01 1204217.2 4560 112897 0.53
F1{PSP No. 1) 6/14/01 12106614 8444 119341 0.56
F1 (PSP No. 1) 812101 1214600 3939 123280 0.39
£1 (PSP No, 1) 6/28/01 1219387.7 4788 128068 0.47
F1 {PSP No. 1) 715i01 1223625.4 4238 132305 0.42
F1 (PSP Na. 1) 7112/01 1228500 4875 137180 0.48|EPA METHOD 82608
F1 (PSP No. 1) 7/19/01 1232750.7 4251 141439 0.42 <05 | <05 ] <05 | <05 |
REMOVE PUMP AND DISCONTINUE SEWER DISCHARGE ON July 19, 2001, COMMENCE 1/4LY DISCHARGE MTBE
F41 (PSP No. 1} 1/4LY SAMPLES 1218/01 238 141669 5.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 |<05
F1 (PSP No. 1) 1/4LY SAMPLES 2119102 248 141915 5,00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 [<05
F1 (PSP No. 1) 321002 1235760 Q0 141915 2.00|place pump back Inta RS-5
F1 {PSP No. 1) 3/27/02 1243817.8 8058 149973 0.93
F1 {PSP Mo. 1) 411102 1250678.6 15861 165833 0.73 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 [<n5
F1 (PSP No. 1) 517102 1283903 1 24275 190058 0.65
F1 (PSP No. 1) B/aI02 1308480 24577 214635 0.57
F1 (PSP No. 1) 7118/02 13309348 22455 237090 D.37
F1 (PSP No. 1) B8/6/02 1340604.7 9760 246849 0.36 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 |<0.5

< BELOW LABORATORY LOWER DETECTION LIMITS

Note: water meter #47083426 dld net function during initial test, substitute meter #3
Note: water mater difference from 7/19/2001 to 3721/2002 is from use of meter at
WATER DISCHARGED TO SEWER 1S FROM PURGING OF T1, DISCHARGE F

ugll micrograms per liter (parts per billion)

5635668 used unti! cleaned and tested. Re-installed January 28, 2G00.
other sites to meter discharges when pumping was discontinued on 7/19/2001.
ROM WELL RSS5 AND PURGED WATER FROM 1/4LY SAMPLING.



Figure 1(Revigd September 4, 2002)

Activity, GR WATER RECOVERY AND DISC GE SYSTEM
FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 793.

~ WellsR1,R2,R3, TI,MW1, RS2, RS6, RS7,
| RS8, RS9 & RS10 - 300 gallons, once per quarter. |
| RSS5 - instantaneous discharge 2 gpm, continueous -
|1 gpm.

~ Total = 85000 gallons per quarter (90 days).
| i
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IFF' Report Number : 27938
Date: 8/14/2002

ANALYTICAL 1o

George Converse
Woestern Geo-Engineers
1386 East Beamer St.
Woodland, CA 95776

Subject : 12 Water Samples
Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP733

Dear Mr. Converse,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

. Kiff Analytical is certified by the Stale of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,
Sl 4
J,lo"el Kiff

\/

. 720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




I(IFF
ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name: DP793
Project Number : DP793

Report Number : 27538
Date: 8/14/2002

Sample: T1 Matrix : Waler Lab Number : 27938-11
Sample Date :8/6/2002
Method .

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 5500 25 ugft EPA 8260B B/11/2002
Toluene 240 25 ug/L EPA B8260B 8/11/2002
Ethylbenzene 1300 25 ugilL EPA 82608 8/11/2002
Total Xylenes 2600 25 ugiL EPA 82608 8/11/2002
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) K 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 81172002
TPH as Gasoline 28000 2500 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/11/12002
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 99.4 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/11r2002
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/11/2002
Sample : CARBON DISCHARGE Matrix : Water Lab Number : 27928-12
Sample Date :8/6/2002

Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 8/11/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 8/11/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 8/11/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 8/11/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA B260B B/1112002
TPH as Gasocline <50 50 ugfL EPA 8260B 8/11/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 108 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/11/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 80.8 % Recovery  EPA B260B - 8/11/2002

s

'

Approved By: Jéel Kiff w

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—29?-46@)



QC Report : Method Blank Data

Project Name . DPT93
Project Number : DP793

'Repon Number : 27938
Date : 8/14/2002

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Val imit Uni t al

Method
Measured Reporing Analysis Date
Parameter Valye Limit Linits Methad Analyzed . Pararmeley
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608  Br112002
Toluene <050 0.50 ugil EPA 8260B &/11/2002
Ethylbanzene <D.50 0.50 ugfll EPA 8260B  B/11/2002
Total Xylenen <0.50 0.50 ugfl. EPA 82608 81172002
MethyH-butyl sther {MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 8260B 8/11/2002
TPH as Gasoling <50 50 ugfl EFA 82608  8/11/2002
Toluene - df (Surr} 103 % EPA B260B  8/11/2002
4-Bromofivorobenzane (Surr) 897.6 % EPA 82608 8/11/2002
Banzehe <0.50 .50 ug/L EPA B260B  8/10/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugll EFA B2608B  B/10/2002
Ethyibenzene < 050 0.50 ugiL EPA B2608B  B/10/2002
Totsl Xylanas < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EFA B260E &/1(V2002
Mathyl-1-butyl ather (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug'L EPABZ60B  &/10v2002
TPH ns Gasoline <50 50 ugiL EPA B260B 8/10/2002
Toluena - dB {Surr) "3 % EPA 82608  8/10/2002
4-Bromofluorobanzens {Surr) 8.7 % EPA B260B  B/10r2002

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Jut i

Approved By: J()alKiff w
1




Report Number: 27938
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sfample (LCS) Date: 8/14/2002

Project Name: DP793
Project Number : DPT93

LCS
. LCS Percent
Spike ) Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 8/11/02 116 - 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 8&/11/02 111 70-130
Teri-Butanol 200 ugfl EPA 8260B 8/11/02  98.0 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ugfl. EPA 8260B 8/11/02  86.0 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 8/10/02 108 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L. EPA B260B 8/10/02 93.6 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/10/02 103 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ugil EPA 8260B 8/10/02  94.2 70-130
Sl
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: Joel Kitf ¥

720 Qiive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 $530-297-4800 Ui'



Report Number : 27938
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Dupticate Date : B/14/2002

Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793

. , Duplicate Spiked '
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
. . Spike  Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov, Diff.
Parameter Sample Value  Level Leve Value  Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit .
Benzene 27941-02 <050 398 39.8 47.6 47.2 ug/t.  EPAB260B 8/11/02 120 118 0.987 70-130 25
Toluene 2794102 <050 398 39.8 46.1 45.8 ugil  EPA8260B 8/11/02 116 15 0672 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 27841-02 18 199 199 226 218 ug/l EPAB8260B 8/11/02 104 101 3.55 70-130 25

Methyi-t-Buty! Ether 2794102  <0.50 39.8 39.8 354 35.2 ug/l EPA8260B 8/11/02 88.8 B84 0423 70-130 25

Benzene 27938-01 <050 40.0 40.0 43.2 42.1 ug/L EPA8260B 8/10/02 108 105 2.58 70130 25
Toluene 27938-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 394 38.3 ug/lL  EPA8260B 8/10/02 985 95.8 2.73 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 27938-01 <50 200 200 203 201 ug/lL  EPAB260B 8/10/02 102 101 0811 70130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 27938-01  <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.0 39.9 ug/lL.  EPA8280B 8/10/02 100 99.6 0.326 70-130 25

Sl

Approved By: JpelKiff ||

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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KIFF Report Number : 28557
Date: 9/17/2002
. ANALYTICAL Lic

George Converse
Western Geo-Engineers
1386 East Beamer St.
Woodland, CA 95776

Subject : 2 Water Samples
Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793

Dear Mr. Converse,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has heen completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,
N v
.{oél Kiff

14

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



. Report Number : 28557

l FF Date: 9/17/2002

ANALYTICAL 11c

. Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793

Sample : R8-05 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 28557-01
Sample Date :9/12/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 270 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 9/14/2002
Toluene 330 25 ugfL EPA 82608 9/17/2002
Ethyibenzene 130 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/14/2002
Total Xylenes 1100 25 ug/L EPA B2608 9/17/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 20 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 911412002
TPH as Gasoline 12000 250 ugfL EPA 8260B 9/17/2002
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 95.5 % Recovery EPA 82608 9/14/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 99.4 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/14/2002
Sample : CARBON DISCHARGE Matrix : Water Lab Number : 28557-02
. Sample Date :9/12/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 9/14/2002
Toleene < .50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 5/14/2002
Ethytbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 8260B 8/1472002
Total Xyienes < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 9/14/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0,50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 9/14/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/14/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 82608 9/14/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surm) 98.3 % Recovery  EPA 5260B 9/14/2002

. Approved By: Jéi?l Kiff ]{
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4@




-Report Number: 28557
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 8/17/2002
Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793

Method Method
Measured Reporling Analysis Date Measured Reporling Analysis Date
Pararneter Value Lirnit Units Method Anglyzed Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Toluene <0.50 0.50 el EPA B260B 911672002
Total Xylenas < 0,50 0.50 ug/l EPA B260B  9/16/2002
TPH as Gasoling <50 50 uglt, EPA B260B  ©/16/2002
Benzeng < .50 0.50 uglt EPA B260B 9/14/2002
Ethylbenzene <050 0.50 ugy EPA 8280B  9/14/2002 .
Mathyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.850 ug’t EPA B260B  B/14/2002
Tolueng - &8 (Surd) 97.8 . % EPA B260B 91472002
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Sum) Ba.5 % EPA B260B  9/14/2002
3- Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugit EFA B260B  9/14/2002
| Toluene <050 . 0.50 ugil. EPA B260B  B/14/2002
‘ Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  8/14/2002
. Total Xylenas <050 0.60 ugi EPA B260B  5/14/2002
! Mathyl-1-butyl ether {MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 uph. EPA B260B  B/14/2002
i TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 B/14/2002
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 108 % EPAB260B  %/14/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene [Surr) 94.0 % EPA B260B  9/14/2002

‘\\h W

Approved By: Jﬁe{l Kiff w

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC !
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 U



Report Number . 28557
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 9/17/2002

Project Name :  DP793
Project Number : DP793

Duplicate Spiked

Dupticate' Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
Spike Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike  Dup, Sample Sample ) Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value  Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 28617-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 425 418 ug/llL  EPAB260B 9/17/02 106 104 1.75 70-130 25 .
Toluene 28617-02 <050  40.0 40.0 41.3 40.8 ug/L EPAB260B 9/17/02 103 102 1.61 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 2861702 <50 200 200 222 218 ugfl. EPA B260B 9/17/02 111 109 i.84  T70-130 25

Methyl4-Butyl Ether 28617-02  <0.50 40.0 40.0 37.3 37.3 ug/.  EPAB260B 9/17/02 932 93.3 0.0536 70-130 25

Benzene 28600-04 <0.50 40.0 40.0 41.1 401 ug/L  EPAB2B0B 9/14/02 103 100 2.49 70-130 25
Toluene 28600-04 <0.50 40.0 40.0 384 38.7 ug/L EPAB260B 9/14/02 986 96.6 2.00 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 28600-04 <50 200 200 182 194 ug/l.  EPA8260B 9/14/02 91.2 971 6.36 70-130 25
Methyi-1-Butyl Ether 28600-04 37 40.0 40.0 73.2 72.3 ug/l. EPAB260B 9/14/02 904 88.2 2.46 70-130 25
Benzene 28570-29 <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.2 39.2 ug/lL EPAB8260B 9/14/02 100 98.1 2.27 70-130 25
Toluene 28570-29 <050 40.0 40.0 45.8 444 ug/ll EPAB260B 9/14/02 114 111 3.04 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 28570-20 8.0 200 200 203 217 ug/ll. EPA B8260B 9/14/02 975 105 7.06 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 28570-29 7.7 40.0 40.0 42.8 43.5 ug/L EPAB260B 9/14/02 B7.8 89.6 2.00 70-130 25

Lt 1

Approved By: Jbel Kiff w

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




'Report Number : 28557
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample {LCS) Date: 9/17/2002

Project Name: DP793
Project Number : DP793

LCS

LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.
Parameler Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ugfiL EPA 8260B 9/16/02 97.8 70-130
Tolugne 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/16/02 100 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/16/02 1o 70-130
Methylt-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/16/02 87.2 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/it. EPA B260B 9/14/02 102 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/14/02 07.2 70-130
Teri-Butanol 200 ugfL EPA 82608 0M4/02 96.4 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 9/14/02 87.5 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B  9/14/02 97.5 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 9/14/02 107 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ugf/L EPA 8260B 9/14/02 110 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 9/14/02 84.3 70-130

P

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLG Approved By: fioet Kift |
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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NALYTICAL Lic

’FF Report Number : 28557
Date : 9/17/2002
e

George Converse
Western Geo-Engineers
1386 East Beamer St.
Woodland, CA 95776

Subject : 2 Water Samples
Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793

Dear Mr. Converse,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any guestions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,
‘.\/.M/e
Joel Kiff

720 Otive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Kirr
ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name: DP793
Project Number : DP793

.Report'Number . 28557

Date :

9/17/2002

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-2974&5@)

ad K

Sample . RS-05 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 28557-01
Sample Date :9/12/2002
, Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 270 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/14/2002
Toluene 330 2.5 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/17/2002
Ethylbenzene 130 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 9/14/2002
Total Xylenes 1100 2.5 ug/l. EPA 8260B 9/17/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 20 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/14/2002
TPH as Gasoline 12000 250 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/17/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 955 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/14/2002
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 994 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/14/2002
Sample : CARBON DISCHARGE Matrix : Water Lab Number : 28557-02
Sample Date :9/12/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/14/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L .EPA 8260B 9/14/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/14/2002
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/14/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/14/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/14/2002
Toluene - d8 (Sui'r) 103 % Recovery  EPA B260B 9/14/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/14/2002

Approved By: Jéel Kiff ||
|




Report Number : 28557
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 9/17/2002

Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793

Method i Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Toluena <0.50 0.50 ug/ll EPABZ60B 9/16/2002

Total Xylenas < 0.50 0.50 uglL EPA B260B ©/16/2002

TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA B260B  9/16/2002

Benzene - < 0.50 0.50 ugf. EPA BZ60B  9/14/2002 .
Ethylbenzens <0.50 0.50 ugil EPA 82608 9M14/2002

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 g/l EPA B260B  9/14/2002

Toluens - d8 {Surr) 978 % EPA 32608 ®/14/2002

4-Bromoflucrobenzene {Surr) 88.5 % EPA 82608  9/14/2002

Benzene < (L50 0.50 ug/L EPA B250B . 9/14/2002

Toluane <{0.50 0.50 ugiL, EPA 82608  9/14/2002

Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 9/14/2002

Total Xylanes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  9/14/2002

Mathyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/. EPA B260B  9/14/2002

TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ugl EPA B2608 914/2002

Toluene - 48 (Sum) 108 % EPA B260B 9/14/2002

4-Bromeofluorobenzene {Surr} 94.0 % EPABZ260B  9/14/2002

ol

Approved By: Jl{"x?i Kiff w

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 U



Report Number : 28557
QGC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 9/17/2002

Project Name : DP793
Project Number : DP793

Duplicate Splked

Duplscate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative

Spike Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.

Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov, Diff. Limit Limit .

Benzene 28617-02 <050  40.0 40.0 425 41.8 ug/L EPA8260B 9/17/02 106 104 1.75 70-130 25
Toluene 28617-02 <050  40.0 40.0 41.3 40.6 ug/L  EPA8260B 9/17/02 103 102 1.61 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 28617-02 <5.0 200 200 222 218 ug/L  EPAB8260B 9/17/02 111 109 